
11



2 3

6 Finkle Street Sedbergh  Cumbria LA10 5BZ 
Tel. 44 [0]15396 20298   fax  44 [0]15396 21396                                                  

hollett@sedbergh.demon.co.uk   www.holletts-rarebooks.co.uk                                                                               

List 155  Fishing
fi ne rare and collectable books        
The books in this catalogue are all 8vo, published in London and in very good condition or better, unless otherwise stated. Bookplates and inscriptions 
are noted only if of particular interest or if obtrusive. Dustwrappers are protected with outer polypropylene or archival plastic covers.  All books are sold 
as complete unless otherwise stated. Any item found not to be matching its description may be returned within seven days of receipt.

Postage and packing are charged extra at cost, but all books are insured in transit free of charge.

Payment may be made by cheque or credit card, and all major cards are accepted – EUROCARD, MASTERCARD, MAESTRO, SOLO, VISA (credit 
and debit cards), SWITCH and AMERICAN EXPRESS. Please give your card number, name of card holder, issue number or commencement date where 
appropriate, expiry date and security number, when ordering. You can also use PAYPAL, but this will usually incur an extra charge.
Overseas customers should remit in sterling whenever possible. Cheques, drafts or money orders in other currencies are subject to an additional charge 
of £10.00 to cover bank conversion charges. Electronic transfer (BACS) is often the easiest and cheapest way to send funds, and we will advise you of 
all necessary details on request. 

Visitors  are very welcome at any mutually suitable time, strictly by appointment please.

Web-site: www.holletts-rarebooks.co.uk. Illustrations of most of the items in this catalogue may be seen on our website. Orders may be placed on the 
secure page there at any time.The order form there encodes your  details and transmits them to us for processing. We do the sums and add the postage 
costs and put the transaction through this end - it is deliberately not a full e-commerce site in order that we can retain control (in case books are ordered 
which are already sold etc.) so you will not see the ‘lock’ symbol, but it is totally secure. 

Please note that the illustrations in this catalogue are not to scale, and although they are representative of the items depicted, may vary to some degree 
from the originals.

Cover illustration: item 205 (part)
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1 ADAMSON, W.A. LAKE AND LOCH FISHING FOR SALMON AND SEA TROUT. Contributions by Ian 
Calcott, George R.Donald, Alexander Fisken, David McNaught, R.O.Mossop. Original green cloth. Pp. 174, with 8 
plates and maps on endpapers. [First edition] Adam & Charles Black, 1961. £30.00

2 AFLALO, F.G. and MARSTON, R.B. BRITISH SALT-WATER FISHES. With a chapter on the artifi cial culture 
of sea fi sh. The Woburn Library of Natural History. 4to. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 328, (iv), with 17 coloured 
plates. [First edition] Hutchinson, 1904.  £45.00

3 ——      (editor). A BOOK OF FISHING STORIES. With contributions by Lieut.Co.P.R.Bairnsfather, Rt.Hon.
Sydney G.Buxton, Lady Evelyn Cotterell, Lord Desborough, Sir Thomas Esmonde, Rt.Hon.Sir Edward Grey, Hon.
A.E.Gathorne-Hardy, Charles Frederick Holder, Sir Herbert Maxwell, Sir Henry Seton-Karr, H.T.Sheringham, and 
the editor. 4to. Original cloth gilt over bevelled boards, a little marked. Pp. xiv, 245, top edges gilt, uncut, complete 
with 4 coloured and 13 photogravure plates. Preliminaries and endpapers a little spotted. J.M.Dent, 1913.  £95.00

4 ALLAN, John Steele. THE YOUNG ANGLER. Foreword by Hon.Lord Blades. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 52, with 11 colour and 2 plain plates. Inscribed by the author on the fl yleaf. [First edition] Cheltenham: Burrow’s 
Press, [1949]. £30.00

5 ANGLING PHOTOGRAPHS.  A composite sheet of 4 fi ne late 19th C.photographs of groups of Scottish fi shermen 
and their ghillies. Four photographs laid on to a card album sheet 410 x270 mm. overall. Mounted. The four studies 
are: a group of fi ve fi shermen seated in front of a country house, their ghillies standing behind them, a posed study of 
the fi sherman (George Henry Strutt) seated tying a fl y, his book of fl ies open on his knee, a net full of freshly caught 
fi sh at his feet and his ghillie standing to attention behind him with another net, another study of two fi shermen with 
their catch, net and rod, and a good photograph of another fi sherman with his rod leaning against a boat drawn up 
on the banks of a loch, two ghillies standing behind him with their equipment. A lovely sheet of images from the 
late Victorian heyday of Scottish fi shing, from the album of G.H.Strutt (who appears in two of the photographs).  
c.1880. £150.00

6 ANON. LANDSCAPE OF A WOODED RIVER VALLEY WITH SPORTSMAN. Mixed media - mainly pastels 
heightened with white. A delightful scene of a wooded valley with limestone cliffs in the background, and a 
wandering rocky stream with drifts of fl owers in the foreground, a fi sherman with his rod in the middle ground. 
Mounted and framed. 480 x 420 mm. overall. Unsiged, undated [late 19th C.] £250.00

7 ARMISTEAD, J.J. AN ANGLER’S PARADISE and how to obtain it. Original cloth gilt, spine faded and a little 
soiled. Pp. xvi, 304, with 54 illustrations. Flyleaves spotted. The Angler Ltd., 1895.  £35.00

Armorial bookplate of Henry S.Marsham.
 
8 ARMITSTEAD, Wilson H. TROUT WATERS. Management and angling. Original decorated cloth gilt, faded ink 

name neatly inscribed on upper board. Pp. x, 203. A few pencilled marginal lines. [First edition] Adam & Charles 
Black, 1908. £45.00



4 5

9 ——      ——      another edition. Original decorated cloth, matching dustwrapper (spine rather darkened). Pp. 
x, 203, with a folding map and advertisements at front and rear. A very nice copy. Second edition, A.& C.Black, 
1920. £25.00

10 ARMSTRONG, Robin. PAINTED STREAM. A river warden’s life. Foreword by Sir Michael Hordern. Tall small 
4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 158, illustrated in colour. Dent, 1985. £30.00

11 ASHLEY-COOPER, John. A RING OF WESSEX WATERS. An angler’s rivers. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 220, with 13 colour plates and 72 text photographs. [First edition] Witherby, 1986.  £30.00

12 ASTON, George (Sir, “George Southcote”). LETTERS TO YOUNG FLY-FISHERS.  Original cloth gilt. 
 Pp. xii, 154, with 8 plates and 21 diagrams. [First edition] Philip Allan, 1926. £20.00

13 ——         MOSTLY ABOUT TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. 224. [First edition] George Allen 
& Unwin, 1921. £25.00

14 ATKINSON, Robert. FISHING FLIES. An illustrated album. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 128, 
illustrated in colour throughout. Blossoms, 1992. £25.00

15 AUSTIN, A.B. AN ANGLER’S ANTHOLOGY.  4to. Original cloth gilt, spine and upper board faintly faded. Pp. 
168, with 24 full-page illustrations from drypoints by Norman Wilkinson. [First edition] Country Life, 1930.   
 £65.00

16 BACON, Alban F.L. (Captain). ENCHANTED DAYS WITH ROD AND GUN. A record of sport on loch & river, 
moor & mountain, at home & abroad; with some practical notes on the legal aspects of the sport. Original cloth. Pp. 
217, (vi), with 26 illustrations. [First edition] Seeley, Service & Co., 1926. £30.00

17 BADHAM, Rev.C.David. PROSE HALIEUTICS, OR ANCIENT AND MODERN FISH TATTLE.  Original 
blind-stamped cloth gilt, neatly recased. Pp. xii, 552. [First edition] John W.Parker, 1854.  £85.00

Oval engraved book label of Mary Boshell on pastedown.

18 BAINBRIDGE, W.G. THE FLY-FISHER’S GUIDE TO AQUATIC FLIES and their imitations. Original cloth gilt. 
Pp. 88. Fore-edge spotted. [First edition] A.& C.Black, 1936. £20.00

19 BALFOUR-KINNEAR, G.P.R. CATCHING SALMON AND SEA-TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
xxii, 210, with 33 plates and 26 drawings. Thomas Nelson, 1959. £35.00

20 ——         FLYING SALMON.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. x, 196, with 8 plates and 26 drawings. A mint 
copy. Second edition enlarged, Adam & Charles Black, 1947.  £45.00

21 ——         ——      another copy.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. x, 196, with 8 plates and 26 drawings. Presentation copy, 
inscribed on the fl yleaf by the author to Arthur Strutt and dated 1st March 1948. Second edition enlarged, Adam & 
Charles Black, 1947. £45.00

22 ——         MORE ABOUT TROUT AND SALMON.  Modern half green levant morocco gilt. Pp. x, 139, with 39 
illustrations and 2 line drawings. Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yleaf and dated 1963. First edition] Thomas 
Nelson, 1963. £95.00

23 ——         SPINNING SALMON.  Original cloth. Pp. xiii, 194, with 32 plates and 16 drawings. Part of dustwrapper 
stuck to end fl yleaf, discolouring fi nal leaf of index. Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yleaf by the author to 
Arthur Strutt and dated 15th June 1938. [First edition] Longmans, 1938. £65.00

24 BARNES, Stanley. ANGLERS’ KNOTS in gut and nylon Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 262, (iv), with 74 
fi gures in red and black. Second edition, Birmingham: Cornish Brothers, 1951. £25.00

25 BARNES, T.H.   CATCHING TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, spine faded and spotted. Pp. 111, illustrated by Joy 
Barnes. First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1944. £15.00

26 BARR, David (editor). THE HAIGH GUIDE TO SALMON FISHING IN SCOTLAND. With descriptions of 
the major salmon rivers and lochs by Bill “Rogie” Brown. 4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, illustrated 
throughout, mostly in colour. [First edition] Queen Anne Press. 1981. £30.00

27 BARRINGTON, Charles George. SEVENTY YEARS’ FISHING.  Original cloth gilt, few marks and small faded 
patches. Pp. (vi), 308,  with frontispiece. Scattered spotting, corner of lower pastedown a little damp-stained. Scarce. 
Salmon and trout fi shing on Tweed and Avon, with chapters on sea trout, grayling etc. [First edition] Smith, Elder 
& Co., 1906. £75.00

28 BARTLES, Bill. COARSE FISHING. Modern techniques with fl oat and leger. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
172, with 16 photographs and 27 line drawings. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1973. £25.00

29 BARTON, E.A. AN ALBUM OF THE CHALK STREAMS.  Small 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (few small 
closed tears to top edge). Pp. 103, with 47 photogravure plates by the author. Small inscription on the fl yleaf, single 
small pinhole to front fl yleaves. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1946. £45.00

30 BATEMAN, H.M. (illustrator): BRENNAND, George. WALTON’S DELIGHT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 142, with drawings throughout by Bateman. [First edition] Michael Joseph, 1953,  £30.00

31 BATES, J.D. THE ART OF THE ATLANTIC SALMON FLY.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 230, with 
23 colour plates and numerous drawings. [First UK edition] Swan Hill Press, 1990. £35.00

32 BATES, Vernon. ARTIFICIAL FLIES. How to tie them. 12mo.Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 95, with 29 fi gures. 
Herbert Jenkins, 1959. £20.00

33 BAZLEY, J.H.R. and WEATHERALL, N.L. COARSE FISHING A practical treatise on the sport and choice of  
tackle and water. “Sports and Pastimes Library” series. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 200, with 10 plates and 
41 text fi gures. Revised edition, Witherby, 1942.  £25.00
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34 ——        ——        anothr edition, revised by Norman L.Weatherall. “The Sports and Pastimes Library” series. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn and torn). Pp. 217, (ii), with 10 plates. Witherby, 1954.  £20.00

35 BEDDINGTON, Roy. TO BE A FISHERMAN.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. 189, with colour frontispiece and numerous 
other illustrations by the author. [First edition] Geoffrey Bles, 1955. £25.00

36 BERGMAN, Ray. JUST FISHING.  Thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. 418, with 17 illustrations 
in colour and line by Fred Everett, fl y plates painted by Dr.Edgar Burke. New York: Outdoor Life, 1942. £25.00

37 ——         TROUT. Foreword by Lewis Douglas. Library of Sports and Pastimes. 4to. Original green cloth gilt, 
lower board a trifl e marked. Pp. 295, with portrait, 17 colour plates of fl ies, 7 pages of monochrome plates and text 
illustrations. Endpapers and fore-edge spotted. [First U.K. edition] Hutchinson, [1950]. £50.00

38 BERNARD, J. FLY-DRESSING. With over 500 patterns of standard trout and grayling fl ies, used in all countries. 
Original green cloth. Pp. 199, with 2 colour plates. Scattered foxing. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1932. £20.00

39 BEST, Thomas. A CONCISE TREATISE ON THE ART OF ANGLING, Confi rmed by actual experience, and 
minute observations, with the proper methods for breeding and feeding fi sh, and of making fi sh-ponds,  stews, etc., 
with several arcana, never before made public. To which is added, the Complete Fly-Fisher, the game laws , relative 
to angling, and prognostics of the weather, independent of the barometer. Modern half calf gilt with marbled boards, 
raised bands and spine label. Pp. xii, 156.  Lacks frontispiece, title faded and cockled, corners defective, and laid 
down. Most corners rounded throughout, some soiling and edge-tears repaired in places, fore-edges of last few 
edges worn and soiled and repaired, last leaf cockled and torn, the edges very defective and repaired. Third edition, 
B.Crosby, 1794. £75.00

40 [BILTON, William]. THE ANGLER IN IRELAND: or an Englishman’s ramble through Connaught and Munster, 
during the summer of 1833. 2 volumes, modern half green morocco gilt with gilt-ruled raised bands and contrasting 
spine labels. Pp. xii, 315; v, 312, with a folding map (small tears neatly repaired) and 2 aquatint plates. A handsome 
set of this very scarce work. [First edition] Richard Bentley, 1834. £850.00

41 BINGHAM, Charles. SALMON & SEA TROUT FISHING. A practical guide. Foreword by Crawford Little. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 207, with 131 illustrations. [First edition] Batsford, 1988. £25.00

42 BIRCH, Eric. THE MANAGEMENT OF COARSE FISHING WATERS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
144, with 30 plates and numerous diagrams. A fi ne copy. [First edition] John Baker, 1964.  £30.00

43 BIRLEY, David and LAWRENCE, Tom (editors). FISHING FORAYS 1992.  Tall 4to. Original pictorial boards, 
dustwrapper. Pp.293, illustrated in colour throughout. [First edition] Ted Smart, 1991. £20.00

44 BLAIKIE, J.Brunton. I GO A-FISHING.  Original cloth gilt, a little worn. Pp. 224, 12, with 9 plates. [First 
edition] Edward Arnold, 1928. £30.00

45 [BLAKEY, Robert]. HINTS ON ANGLING, with suggestions for angling excursions in France and Belgium, to 
which are appended some brief notices of the English, Scottish and Irish waters. By Palmer Hackle esq. Original 
cloth gilt, corners bumped, top and base of spine worn, ink spot on upper board. Pp. xvi, 339, (i, advertisement). A 
few spots. [First edition] W.W.Robinson, 1846.  £120.00

46 BLUETT, Jeffery. SEA TROUT and occasional salmon. Foreword by Major Kenneth Dawson. Original cloth gilt, 
rather stained and faded. Pp. viii, 152, with colour frontispiece of fl ies and 12 pages of illustrations. [First edition] 
Cassell, 1948. £25.00

47 BOOSEY, Thomas. ANECDOTES OF FISH AND FISHING.  Original cloth gilt, small frayed dent to the backstrip. 
Pp. 251. [First edition] Hamilton, Adams & Co., and Glasgow: Thomas D.Morison, 1887. £40.00

48 BORLASE, G.W. BY TWINKLING STREAMS. A book for game-fi sh anglers. Foreword by A.G.Street. Original 
green cloth gilt, spine rather faded. Pp. viii, 164, with 14 plates. [First edition] Bennett Brothers, 1950. £20.00

49  BRAITHWAITE, George Foster. THE SALMONIDAE OF WESTMORLAND, angling reminiscences, and leaves 
from an angler’s note book. Original cloth gilt, a trifl e damped, neatly re-cased. Pp. (x), 188, with 4 illustrations. 
Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yeaf “for the Right Hon.F.Stanley with the author’s kind regards, Hawsmead, 
Nov. 5th, 1885”. Very scarce. The author lived at Hawesmead, Kendal, and a chapter is concerned with his exploits 
fi shing on the upper Lune around Howgill and Borrowdale. [First edition] Kendal: Atkinson and Pollitt, 1884.  
 £180.00

50 BRANDER, Michael. SOHO FOR THE COLONEL. On the trail of Colonel Thornton. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 215, with 9 illustrations. [First edition] Douglas Saunders and MacGibbon & 
Kee, 1961. £25.00

51 BRENNAND, George. THE FISHERMAN’S HANDBOOK. Trout, salmon and sea trout, with notes on coarse 
fi shing. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 288, (iv), with 8 coloured plates, 15 photographs and 37 text diagrams. [First 
edition] Ward, Lock, 1951.  £25.00

52  ——         FISHING NOWADAYS. An angler’s memories.Where and how to fi sh. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(a little worn). Pp. vii, 132, (iv), with 16 illustrations. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1951. £20.00

53 ——         HALCYON. An angler’s memories. Original cloth gilt Pp. xii, 198, with drawings by C.Walter Hodge. 
One page slightly stained. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1947.  £25.00

54 BRIDGES, Antony. MODERN SALMON FISHING.  Original cloth gilt, rather damped at the lower edges, 
dustwrapper (worn and defective, especially at the foot). Pp. xii, 236, with 17 pages of plates and 34 text diagrams. 
Some staining and damp damage to lower edges, mainy at beginning and end. [First edition] Adam & Charles 
Black, 1939. £15.00

55 BRIDGETT, R.C. BY LOCH AND STREAM. Angling sketches. Original green cloth, lower board rather faded. 
Pp. ix, 300, (viii), with 16 plates. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1922. £30.00
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56 ——         DRY-FLY FISHING.  Original green cloth, rather faded. Pp. 316, (iv), with 2 colour plates and 21 line 
illustrations and diagrams. Title rather browned, scattered foxing. Revised edition, Herbert Jenkins, 1929. £30.00

57 BRIGGS, Ernest E. ANGLING AND ART IN SCOTLAND. Some fi shing experiences related and illustrated. 
Large 8vo. Original pictorial coarse-weave cloth. Pp. xii, 216, with 32 coloured plates. Angling reminiscences 
illustrated by the author’s own paintings. [First edition] Longmans, Green and Co., 1908. £85.00

58 BROWN, Wilfred Gavin. ANGLER’S ALMANAC. Some leaves on a river. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a 
short edge-tear, price-clipped). Pp. 140, with fi ne black and white illustrations by Reginald Lionel Knowles. [First 
edition] Frederick Muller, 1949.  £30.00

59 BRUCE LOCKHART, Robert (Sir). MY ROD MY COMFORT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (spine a trifl e 
darkened). Pp. 78, with 5 fi ne full-page woodcuts by J.Gaastra. [First trade edition] Putnam 1957. £30.00

60 BRUCE WELLS, Margaret. THE TROUT. Original wood-engraving. Proof woodcut 30 x 50 mm., mounted 
and framed. Titled on the mount “The Trout” from “The Complete Angler” series by Margaret Bruce. Inscribed 
on the reverse “from the artist’s personal portfolio of proof engraved prints”. The back is also inscribed “R.C.F.B. 
10.ix.47”.  c.1939. £120.00

[Greenwood: Margaret Bruce Wells, p.61; Fleece Press: Margaret Wells, a selection ... ; Carr: Margaret Wells’ Picture 
Book, all illustrating this print].  Wells produced a series of four woodcuts and eight linocuts inspired by Walton’s The 
Compleat Angler, of which this is the tailpiece, and an excellent example of her pre-war work. She was a keen fi sherman 
and was accompanied by Leon Underwood on several fi shing expeditions at the Bruce family home in Scotland. 

61 BUCKLAND, Frank.  LOG-BOOK OF A FISHERMAN AND ZOOLOGIST.  Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xv, 
407, with 28 woodcut illustrations. Front endpapers replaced. [First edition] Chapman and Hall, 1875. £65.00

62 ——        ——        another edition. Original pictorial cloth gilt, a little rubbed. Pp. xv, 340, 40, with 27 woodcut 
illustrations. Joints cracked, ownership stamps and name on half-title. Sixth thousand, Chapman and Hall, 1891.  
 £30.00

63 [BURNS-BEGG, Robert]. THE LOCHLEVEN ANGLER. By an ex-President of the Kinross-shire Fishing-Club. 
Small 8vo. Original pictorial blue cloth, spine a little rubbed. Pp. 144, with tinted lithograph frontispiece and folding 
map. A nice copy of the scarce fi rst edition (the second edition was not issued until 1934). [First edition] Kinross: 
George Barnet, 1874. £175.00

64 BURRARD, Gerald (Major Sir). FLY TYING: principles and practices. Original cloth, a little faded and marked. 
Pp. 160, with 3 plates and  98 text illustrations. Second edition, Herbert Jenkins, 1945. £15.00

65 ——        ——        another edition. Original cloth, dustwrapper (upper panel spotted). Pp. 160, with 3 plates. 
Endpapers lightly spotted and browned. Herbert Jenkins, 1951. £30.00

66 BURRETT, John and PEARSON, Alan. ANGLER’S ANGLES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). 
Pp. 136, with 8 plates. [First edition] Allen & Unwin, 1962.  £25.00

67 BUXTON, Anthony. TRAVELLING NATURALIST.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, with 23 plates and 
numerous drawings and maps. Natural history and sport in Britain, Scandinavia and The Caucasus. [First edition] 
Collins, 1948. £30.00

68 BUXTON, Sydney. FISHING AND SHOOTING.  Original cloth gilt, spine a trifl e dulled. Pp. xiv, 268, (ii), with 
14 plates. Joints cracking, scattered spotting. [First edition] John Murray, 1902. £30.00

69 CADFRYN-ROBERTS, John. THE FOUR SEASONS OF SPORT.  Folio. Original stiff wrappers, dustwrapper 
with outer glassine wrapper (lower edges creased). Pp. viii, plus 12 colour plates (fi ne reproductions of engravings 
by Pollard, Alken, Turner etc.) with accompanying text, and green-printed head-piece vignettes. Ariel Press, 1960.  
 £75.00

70 CASS, A.R.Harris. CATCHING THE WILY SEA-TROUT.  Small 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 128, 
with frontispiece. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, [1946].  £20.00

71 CHALMERS, Ian (Captain). SALMON FISHING IN LITTLE RIVERS.  Original cloth gilt, a trifl e scuffed. Pp. 
vii, 134, (i), with frontispiece. [First edition] Adam & Charles Black, 1938. £20.00

72 CHALMERS, Patrick. THE ANGLER’S ENGLAND. The English Scene - Vol.V. Original two-tone cloth gilt, 
hinges a trifl e rubbed. Pp. 254, (i), with 8 plates. [First edition] Seeley Service, no date [1938].  £25.00

73 ——         A FISHERMAN’S ANGLES.  4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper (rather torn and soiled, and a little 
defective). Pp. 91, with 24 full-page illustrations from drypoints by Norman Wilkinson. [First edition] Country Life, 
1931. £45.00

74 ——         THE FREQUENT GUN and a little fi shing. Original cloth gilt. Pp.viii, 244, untrimmed, illustrated by 
V.R.Balfour-Browne. [First edition] Philip Allan & Co., 1928. £45.00

75 ——         WHERE THE SPRING SALMON RUN.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (a little chipped, top of spine 
defective). Pp. xvi, 236, with 12 illustrations. Edges a little spotted. [First edition] Philip Allan, 1921.  £40.00

76 ——        ——        another copy.  Original cloth, spine rather faded. Pp. xvi, 236, with 12 illustrations. Half-title 
rather browned. A delightful hand-drawn and painted fi sherman’s monogram of a salmon and kingfi sher with the 
letters C, D and M intertwined on the fl yleaf. [First edition] Philip Allan, 1931.  £30.00

77  CHAYTOR, A.H.  LETTERS TO A SALMON FISHER’S SONS.  Original cloth gilt, spine lettering a trifl e dulled. 
Pp. xvi, 304, with 8 plates.  Second edition, with appendix, John Murray, 1919. £40.00

78 .——        ——        another edition.  Original cloth gilt, spine a trifl e faded.. Pp. xvi, 316, (iv), with 8 plates. Fore-
edge spotted. Third edition, with appendix, John Murray, 1925.  £45.00
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79 CHOLMONDELEY-PENNELL, H. THE ANGLER-NATURALIST; a popular history of British freshwater 
fi sh, with a plain explanation of the rudiments of icthyology. Original green pebble-grain cloth gilt. Pp. 425, 16 
(advertisements) with woodcut text illustrations. Front joint cracked, last pair of leaves carelessly opened. [First 
edition] John van Voorst, 1863. £50.00

80 ——     FISHING - PIKE AND OTHER COARSE FISH. Badminton Library. Original pictorial brown cloth gilt. 
Pp. xvi, 412, (iii), with numerous illustrations. Scattered spotting. Second edition, Longmans, Green & Co., 1886.   
 £45.00

81  ——      ——    another issue. Original half blue crushed morocco gilt, gilt arms to the upper board. Pp. xvi, 412, 
(iii), with numerous illustrations.  Second edition, Longmans, Green & Co., 1886, £60.00

Armorial roundel of John William Burns of Kilmahew on the pastedown.

82 ——         FISHING - SALMON AND TROUT. Badminton Library. Original brown pictorial cloth gilt. Pp. xvi, 
472, with numerous illustrations. A trifl e shaken. Second edition, Longmans, Green & Co., 1886.  £45.00

83 CHURCH, Bob. GUIDE TO TROUT FLIES.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 238, 
illustrated in colour throughout. Crowood Press, 1989. £25.00

84 CLAPHAM, Richard. TROUT FISHING ON HILL STREAMS.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (an old tape repair). 
Pp. 110, with 11 illustrations. [First edition] Oliver & Boyd, 1947. £35.00

85  ——         TROUT-FISHING FOR THE BEGINNER.  Small 8vo. Original cloth. Pp. xi, 100, with 22 diagrams by 
the author. [First edition] Chatto & Windus, 1922.  £30.00

86 CLARK, Atwood. FOR FISHERMEN ONLY.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. vii, 274, (vi), uncut. A few spots. [First 
edition] Philip Allan, 1934. £20.00

87 CLARKE, Brian. THE PURSUIT OF STILLWATER TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, with 3 
colour plates, 13 photographs and 16 line drawings. Adam & Charles Black, 1975. £30.00

88 CLARKSON, Joan. BACK CASTS AND BACKCHAT.  Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. 128, illustrated 
by J.C.Mottram. Some foxing. [First edition] Game and Gun, 1936.  £20.00

89 COLEBY, R.J.W. REGIONAL ANGLING LITERATURE. A check-list of books on angling and the salmon 
fi sheries in Scotland, Northern England, Wales and Ireland. With an introductory survey. Original cloth gilt, glassine 
dustwrapper. Pp. 96, with 8 illustrations. [First limited edition (500 copies) Lincoln: privately published, 1979.  
 £35.00

90 COLLYER, David J. FLY-DRESSING II.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 248, with 8 colour plates. [First 
edition] David & Charles, 1981. £20.00

91 CONNETT, Eugene V. ANY LUCK? Introduction by Rafael Sabatini. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (edges a 
little worn and chipped, spine browned). Pp. xviii, 224, 24, with 13 plates by Ralph L.Boyer. [First UK edition] 
Hutchinson, 1935. £35.00

92 [COOK, Charles H.] THE BOOK OF THE ALL-ROUND ANGLER. A comprehensive treatise on angling in both 
salt and fresh water. By John Bickerdyke. Original cloth gilt, hinges and extremities a little worn and snagged. Pp. 
xiii, 129, 97, 131, 118, xxviii, 16, with over 283 illustrations. Joints cracked. New enlarged edition, L.Upcott Gill, 
1904.  £45.00

93 COOPER, A.E. (editor). SEA FISHING. The Lonsdale Library, volume XVII. Original two-tone  brown cloth  
gilt, rather stained and rubbed, dustwrapper (worn and chipped). Pp. 352, with 120 illustrations. Seeley Service, no 
date [1930s]. £25.00

94 ——         ——       another edition. Original brown cloth  gilt. Pp. 352, with 120 illustrations. Seeley Service, 
1934. £30.00

95  ——         ——       another edition. Original buckram-backed cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 352, with 120 illustrations. 
Seeley Service, 1949. £45.00

96 COSTON, H.E.Towner. BENEATH THE SURFACE. The cycle of river life. Original cloth. Pp. 163, well 
illustrated. [First edition] Country Life, 1938.  £20.00

97 ——         THE SWIFT TROUT. A tale of trout in two rivers. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, with 16 
illustrations. Second revised edition, Collins, 1946. £20.00

98 ——         WATER SYMPHONY. Fishing with a camera. Small 4to. Original green buckram gilt, spine and edges 
a little faded. Pp. 53, with 53 plates. [First edition] Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1948. £25.00

99 ——         PENTELOW, F.T.K. and BUTCHER, R.W. RIVER MANAGEMENT. The making, care & development 
of salmon and trout rivers. Lonsdale Library, volume XXIV. Original two-tone cloth gilt, dustwrapper (spine 
darkened). Pp. 263, with 90 illustrations. Seeley, Service & Co., 1936. £35.00

100 CROSSLEY, Anthony. THE FLOATING LINE FOR SALMON AND SEA-TROUT. With a chapter on dry-fl y 
fi shing for salmon by John Rennie; correspondence between the late A.H.Wood of Cairnton and other fi shermen and 
a commentary by W.J.Barry. Original cloth, a trifl e marked. Pp. xi, 177, with 4 plates and 10 diagrams. Flyleaves 
very browned as usual. [First edition] Methuen,  1939. £35.00

101 CURRIE, William B. GAME FISHING. Taurus Library of Sport. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn). 
Pp. 174, with 27 illustrations. [First edition] Stanley Paul, 1962.  £25.00

102 CURTIS, Brian. THE LIFE STORY OF THE FISH. His morals and manners. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
xii, 284, with 6 plates, 34 fi gures and  14 diagrams. [First edition] Cape, 1949. £20.00

103 CUTCLIFFE, H.C. THE ART OF TROUT FISHING ON RAPID STREAMS: comprising a complete system of 
fi shing the North Devon streams, and their like, with detailed instructions in the art of fi shing with the artifi cial fl y, 
the natural fl y, the fern web, beetle, maggot, worm and minnow, both natural and artifi cial. Contemporary half green 
roan with marbled boards, a little worn. Pp. xiii, 207, complete with half-title and table of artifi cial fl ies. Very scarce. 
[First edition] South Molton: W.Tucker, 1863. £350.00
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104 DAVENPORT, W.Bromley. SPORT. With an introduction by Lord Newton & sixteen new illustrations. Original 
cloth gilt, spine darkened. Pp. viii, (ii), 240, with title-page by Rex Whistler and 16 plates (1 in colour). Alexander 
MacLehose, 1933. £25.00

105 DAVY, Humphrey (Sir). SALMONIA: or days of fl y fi shing, in a series of conversations. With some account of 
the habits of fi shes belonging to the genus Salmo. Old full basket-weave calf gilt, edges a little worn, rebacked in 
matching blind-stamped calf gilt with spine label. Pp. xiii, 336, with engraved portrait frontispiece (rather spotted 
and sometime laid down), 6 copper-engraved plates (rather spotted), 3 woodcut plates and 10 text woodcuts. Some 
contemporary notes on rear endpapers, a few later pencilled marginalia. Second edition, John Murray, 1829.  
 £150.00

106 DAVY, John. THE ANGLER IN THE LAKE DISTRICT; or, piscatory colloquies and fi shing excursions in 
Westmorland and Cumberland. Original decorated green cloth gilt, spine a trifl e faded, cloth on boards slightly 
bubbled. Pp. viii, 352, 24. Presentation copy, inscribed “From the Author” on the fl yleaf. Rear joint cracking, 
otherwise a very nice copy of a scarce item. [First edition] Longman, Brown etc., 1857. £150.00

107 DAWES, Mike. THE FLYTIER’S MANUAL.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp.160, with over 200 
colour illustrations. [First edition] Collins, 1985. £20.00

108 DAWSON, Kenneth (Major). CASTS FROM A SALMON REEL.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 158, with 
9 plates. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, [1948].  £25.00

109 ——         MODERN SALMON AND SEA TROUT FISHING.  Original cloth. Pp. 191,  with 17 illustrations. Half-
title and fl yleaves spotted. [First edition] Country Life, 1938. £25.00

110 ——      ——      another edition.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (a little torn). Pp. 197, (ii),  with 15 illustrations. 
Revised edition, Country Life, [1949.] £25.00

111 ——         SALMON AND TROUT IN MOORLAND STREAMS. With an open letter to the author from 
H.T.Sheringham. Original cloth. Pp. xv, 240, with 11 plates. A little spotting. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 
1928.  £30.00

112 DAY, Francis. BRITISH AND IRISH SALMONIDAE.  4to. Original cloth gilt, small paint splash to the spine, 
extremities a trifl e worn, few other slight marks. Pp. viii, 300, with 12 lithographed plates (9 fi nely coloured). [First 
edition] Williams and Norgate, 1887. £250.00

113 DEWAR, George A.B. THE BOOK OF THE DRY FLY. With contributions by The Marquis of Granby and 
J.E.Booth. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xiv, 238, top edges gilt, complete with etched frontispiece (a little spotted), 
and 5 plates (4 of fl ies, 3 of which are hand-coloured). Title a trifl e browned, but a very nice copy. [First edition] 
Lawrence and Bullen, 1897. £120.00

114 DICKIE, J.L. FORTY YEARS OF TROUT AND SALMON FISHING. Introduction by R.B.Marston. Original 
blue cloth gilt. Pp. 196, with 9 plates. [First edition] Heath Cranton, 1921. £35.00

115 DICKIE, James. FROM TYRONE TO THE TEST.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (edges a little worn). Pp. 204, 
(iv), with 20 plates. [First edition], Seeley, Service & Co., 1947. £30.00

116 DICKIE, John M. (editor). GREAT ANGLING STORIES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little soiled and 
chipped). Pp. 436. W. & R.Chambers, 1947. £25.00

117 [DOUBLEDAY, Thomas (editor)]. THE COQUET-DALE FISHING SONGS. Now fi rst collected by a north-
country angler. Original blind-stamped green cloth gilt, gilt vignette to upper board, spine rather faded and 
frayed at head and foot. Pp. vi, (ii), 168, with engraved portrait frontispiece and 9 pages of music. Few spots 
to frontspiece and title. Contemporary signature of Geo.Freeman on the pastedown dated March 1852.
 [First edition] William Blackwood and Sons, 1852. £175.00

[Westwood & Satchell, Bibliotheca Piscatoria: page 65.] A collection of fi shing verses by Robert Roxby and others, 
with a preface by Doubleday containing some delightful stories of fi shing trips in Northumberland, and  an introduction 
to each of the songs.

118 DOUGLAS & FOULIS (publishers and editors). HOW TO CATCH TROUT. By three anglers. Small 8vo. 
Original cloth-backed pictorial boards. Pp. viii, 109, with text illustrations. First published in 1888. Edinburgh: 
Douglas & Foulis, 1946. £20.00

119 DUNNE, J.W. SUNSHINE AND THE DRY FLY.  Original cloth, top margin of upper margin a little mottled. Pp. 
v, 136. [First edition] A.& C.Black, 1924.  £35.00

120 DURAND, Edward. WANDERING WITH A FLY-ROD.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 212, (iv), with 52 
illustrations. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1938.  £35.00

121 EDMONDS, Harfi eld H. and LEE, Norman N. BROOK AND RIVER TROUTING. [A manual of modern North 
Country methods.] Reproduced in facsimile from the standard edition published privately in 1916 by the authors. 
Introduction and notes by J.Oliver Edwards of Wakefi eld. Original cloth gilt, slip-case with pictorial onlay. Pp. 
(iv), 106, with a coloured shade card, 10 coloured plates of fl ies and 10  plates. [Limited edition (No.172 of 1000  
copies)] Ilkley: Orange Partridge Press, 1980. £75.00

122 EDWARDS, T.L. (Capt.) and TURNER, Eric Horsfall. THE ANGLER’S CAST.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 239, with 32 plates. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1960.  £45.00

123 EDYE, Huish (Distoffer). THE ANGLER AND THE TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. viii, 
171, with 15 plates. Adam and Charles Black, 1945. £20.00

124 ELDER, Frank. THE BOOK OF THE HACKLE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. xi, 140, with 7 colour 
plates. [First edition] Edinburgh: Scottish Academic Press, 1979. £30.00
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125 THE ENCYCLOPAEDIA OF SPORT.  Edited by the Earl of Suffolk and Berkshire, Hedley Peek and F.G.Afl alo. 
2 volumes, thick small 4to. Original buckram gilt, spines and edges mellowed. Pp. x, 632; v, 656, 18, top edges gilt, 
with 40 plates and numerous text illustrations. A very good sound set.   £120.00

Angling articles by Bickerdyke, Cheney, Hale, Henshall, Maxwell, Senior, Skues etc.; shooting and big game by 
Bryden, Chapman, Grimble, Harting, Lydekker, Millais, Roosevelt, Selous, Sharpe etc.; falconry by Lascelles, etc.

126 EVANS, James. SMALL-RIVER FLY FISHING for trout and grayling. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 208, 
with text illustrations and colour frontispiece. Adam and Charles Black, 1977. £30.00

127 FALKUS, Hugh. THE SEA TROUT.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 20, with 4 woodcut vignettes 
by Christopher Wormell. A mint copy. [Signed limited edition (1000 copies)] Witherby, 1987. £100.00

128 THE FISHMONGERS’ COMPANY: THE DISTINGUISHING FEATURES OF FISH. For the information 
of public health offi cers, students and others concerned with British food fi shes. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 95, iv, with 47 pages of coloured plates of fi sh and molluscs.. The Fishmongers’ Company, 1949.  
 £65.00

“With the help of this book the Public Health Offi cer should feel confi dent in his ability to identify any fi sh that he may 
be called upon to inspect ... the Index contains many of the colloquial and other alternative names of fi sh, which can 
cause embarrassment in the uninstructed.”

129 [FITZGIBBON, Edward]. A HANDBOOK OF ANGLING: teaching fl y-fi shing, trolling, bottom-fi shing, and 
salmon-fi shing; with the natural history of river fi sh, and the best modes of catching them. Original blind-stamped 
cloth gilt, neatly re-cased. Pp. viii, 312, 32, with engraved frontispiece and text woodcuts. Ex-libris and a few small 
inscriptions on front endpapers. Third edition, Longman, Brown etc., 1853. £250.00

130 FOGG, Roger. STILLWATER DRY FLY FISHING.  Original glazed pictorial boards. Pp. (vi), 195, with 33 text 
fi gures. [First edition] A.& C.Black, 1985. £15.00

131 ——        THE ART OF THE WET FLY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 333, with 5 colour plates and 8 black 
and white illustrations. A fi ne copy. Scarce. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1979. £65.00

132 FOSTER, Muriel. MURIEL FOSTER’S FISHING DIARY.  Long oblong 8vo. Original  leather-effect cloth gilt, 
printed slip-case. Unpaginated coloured facsimile.  [First edition] Michael Joseph, 1980. £45.00

133 FOX-STRANGWAYS, V. WANDERING FISHERMAN.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 
256, with 11 plates [First edition] Arthur Barker, 1955.  £25.00

134 FRANCIS, Francis. A BOOK ON ANGLING. With a complete treatise on the art of angling in every branch. 
Original green cloth, spine a little marked. Pp. xx, 364, with colour frontispiece and 23 plates. Edges rather spotted. 
Second printing thus, Herbert Jenkins, 1920. £35.00

135 FRASER, Hugh (Sir). AMID THE HIGH HILLS.  Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. xv, 224, with 32 plates, 16 in 
colour. [First edition] A.& C.Black,  1923. £60.00

136 FRÖDIN, Mikael. CLASSIC SALMON FLIES. History & patterns. 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 200, 
illustrated in colour throughout. [First UK edition] Lochar, 1991. £20.00

136a GALLICHAN, Walter M. THE TROUT WATERS OF ENGLAND. A practical guide to the fi sherman for sea trout, 
brown trout, and grayling. Small 8vo. Original pictorial cloth gilt with folding fore-edges, hinges a trifl e rubbed. Pp. 
xi, 160, (ii), untrimmed, with head-pieces by R.T.Rose. Few spots to half-title. [First edition] T.N.Foulis, 1908.  
 £50.00

137 GARNER, John. HOW TO MAKE AND SET NETS or the technology of netting. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt. 
Pp. 95, with 40 diagrams, 3-page appendix of additional drawings and 2 charts. Fishing News, 1968. £25.00

138 GEEN, Philip. DAYS STOLEN FOR SPORT.  Thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 303, (iv), with 52 plates. 
Fore-edge spotted. [First edition] T.Werner Laurie, no date.  £60.00

139 ——         FISHING IN SCOTLAND AND THE HOME COUNTIES. What I have seen while fi shing and how I 
have caught my fi sh - 2. Original cloth gilt, rather marked. Pp. xi, 348, with 37 illustrations. Second impression, 
T.Fisher Unwin, no date £25.00

140 ——         WHAT I HAVE SEEN WHILE FISHING AND HOW I HAVE CAUGHT MY FISH.  Original cloth 
gilt, front board stamped in gilt “with the compliments of Philip and George Geen”. Pp. viii, 238, with portrait 
frontispiece. Privately printed by Philip and George Geen, 1924. £35.00

The three sections deal with fi shing in Ireland, in Scotland,  and in the Home Counties.

141 GILBERT, H.A. THE TALE OF A WYE FISHERMAN.  Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. vii, 160, 8, with 12 plates and 
maps on front endpapers. Fore-edge spotted. [First edition] Methuen, 1929. £65.00

142 GODDARD, John. TROUT FLY RECOGNITION.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 204, with 
13 colour plates and 56 other illustrations. Extracts from another work tipped to pastedown, inscription on fl yleaf. 
Adam & Charles Black, 1974. £30.00

143 GRAESSER, Neil. FLY FISHING FOR SALMON.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 120, with 9 plates and 13 
diagrams. [First edition] Boydell Press, 1982.  £25.00

144 GREY, Edward (Sir, later Viscount Grey of Fallodon). FLY FISHING. Haddon Hall Library. Three-quarters 
green calf gilt with heavily gilt spine panels and double labels. Pp. xv, 276, with 7 plates (4 by Jessie MacGregor, 1 
by William Hyde and 2 fi ne coloured lithographs of fl ies by Hardys). Head- and tail-pieces by Arthur Rackham. A 
little  foxing at beginning and end, but a handsome copy. Second edition, J.M.Dent, 1899. £120.00

145  ——         ——         another edition. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 244, with 10 woodcut plates by Eric Fitch 
Daglish. J.M.Dent, 1931. £35.00

146 ——        ——         another edition. Open Air Library series. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xiv, 240, with woodcut 
plates by Eric Fitch Daglish. [First edition thus] J.M.Dent, 1934. £15.00
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147 GRIMBLE, Augustus. THE SALMON RIVERS OF ENGLAND & WALES.  Original pictorial green cloth gilt, 

spine a trifl e rubbed at head and foot. Pp. xvi, 310, (i), partly unopened, with folding map and 89 illustrations. 
Flyleaves lightly browned, a few spots. [First one-volume edition] Kegan Paul etc., 1913. £85.00

148 ——         THE SALMON RIVERS OF SCOTLAND.  Original pictorial green cloth gilt. Pp. xv, 310, (i), with 72 
plates and 3 maps. A few spots. Third edition, Kegan Paul etc., 1913. £85.00

149 GWYNN, Stephen. FISHING HOLIDAYS.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 300. Endpapers rather spotted. Scarce. 
[First edition] Macmillan, 1904.  £60.00

150 ——         RIVER TO RIVER. A fi sherman’s pilgrimage. Small 4to. Original cloth, a little worn and marked, spine 
defective and frayed at the foot. Pp. 210, with colour frontispiece and 16 plates by Roy Beddington. [First edition] 
Country Life, 1937. £25.00

151 HAIG-BROWN, Roderick L. RETURN TO THE RIVER. A story of the Chinook run. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 191, 
illustrated by Charles DeFeo. [First edition] Collins, 1942. £25.00

152 HALDANE, A.R.B. THE PATH BY THE WATER.  Original blue cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 152, with woodcuts by 
Helen Monro. Childhood fi shing days in Perthshire, Argyll and Hampshire. [First edition] Nelson, 1944.    £25.00

153 HALE, J.H. (Major). HOW TO TIE SALMON FLIES. A treatise on the methods of tying the various kinds of 
salmon fl ies. With illustrated directions. With an appendix giving the dressings of 361 salmon fl ies, alphabetically 
arranged. 12mo. Original cloth gilt, slip-case (rather defective). Pp. xii, 189, with 67 text illustrations. Third edition, 
“Fishing Gazette”, 1930. £75.00

154 HALFORD, Frederic M. DRY-FLY ENTOMOLOGY. Leading types of natural insects serving as food for trout 
and grayling. With the 100 best patterns of fl oating fl ies and the various methods of dressing them. Halford Dry-fl y 
series, volume II. Original blue cloth gilt, extremities a trifl e rubbed, few slight marks to the lower board. Pp. xii, 
323, with 10 hand-coloured tissue-guarded plates, 18 woodcut plates and 2 folding charts. Scattered spotting, but a 
very nice copy. Second edition, Vinton & Co., 1902. £250.00

155 ——         DRY-FLY FISHING in theory and practice. Tall 8vo. Original cloth gilt over bevelled boards, a little 
marked and frayed. Pp. xii, 289, (i), top edges gilt, complete with frontispiece and 25 plates (including 3 hand-
coloured plates of fl ies and 2 chromolithographs). Upper joint cracked, a little shaken, but a very good copy. Second 
edition, Sampson Low etc., 1889. £300.00

156 ——         THE DRY-FLY MAN’S HANDBOOK. A complete manual. Including the fi sherman’s entomology and 
the making and management of a fi shery. Original black cloth gilt, spine lettering faded. Pp. xiv, 416, top edges 
gilt, with 44 plates (mostly photogravures) and text illustrations. A little scattered foxing. [First edition] George 
Routledge & Sons, 1913. £225.00

157 ——         FLOATING FLIES amd how to dress them. A treatise on the most modern methods of dressing artifi cial 
fl ies for trout and grayling, with full illustrated directions and containing ninety hand-coloured engravings of the 
most killing patterns. Together with a few hints to dry-fl y fi shermen. Original cloth gilt over bevelled boards, few 
scratches to the back board. Pp. (vi), 136, (i), top edges gilt, with 10 hand-coloured tissue-guarded plates (1 shade 
card, 9 of fl ies) and 73 text illustrations. Few spots to the fore-edge, otherwise a very nice copy. Second edition, 
Sampson Low, Marston etc., 1886. £375.00

158 ——         MODERN DEVELOPMENT OF THE DRY FLY. The new dry fl y patterns, the manipulation of 
dressing them and practical experiences of their use. Original buckram gilt. Pp. viii, 219, with 43 tissue-guarded 
plates (portrait frontispiece, 9 coloured plates of fl ies, 18 coloured shade charts and 15 photogravures) and 22 text 
illustrations. Second edition] George Routledge and Sons, 1923. £195.00

159 HAMBLETON, Jack. FISHERMAN’S PARADISE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (edges worn and chipped). 
Pp. (xii), 172, with 8 coloured and 8 black & white illustrations. [First edition] Longmans, Green & Co., 1946.   
 £20.00

Fishing in Ontario.

160 HARDY, E.Marshall. ANGLING WAYS.  Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 384, 
with 29 plates and text illustrations throughout. A revised and enlarged edition of a popular work fi rst published in 
1934. Herbert Jenkins, 1963. £25.00

161 HARRIS, Brian and BOYER, Paul. THE GUINNESS GUIDE TO FRESHWATER ANGLING.  4to. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little faded). Pp. 239, illustrated throughout, partly in colour. Guinness Superlatives, 
1975.  £25.00

162 HARRIS, Dr.G.S. (editor). SALMON PROPAGATION IN ENGLAND AND WALES. A report by the Association 
of River Authorities and the National Water Council Working Party. 4to.  Original wrappers, a little marked and 
creased. Pp. viii, 64. National Water Council, 1978. £15.00

163 HARRIS, J.R. AN ANGLER’S ENTOMOLOGY. New Naturalist series No. 23. Original cloth gilt, spine a trifl e 
faded. Pp. 268 with 103 coloured and 24 black and white photographs, and 27 maps and diagrams. [First edition] 
Collins, 1952.  £35.00

164 HEMINGWAY, R.D’Oyly. MEMORIES FRESH AND SALT. For other quiet people and fi shermen. Original 
cloth, spine rather faded. Pp. 191. [First edition] Heath Cranton, 1937. £25.00

165 HENDERSON, William. MY LIFE AS AN ANGLER.  Original pictorial cloth gilt over bevelled boards, neatly 
re-cased. Pp. xiv, 352, (ii), with woodburytype portrait frontispiece and 12 woodcut plates engraved by Edmund 
Evans. Front fl yleaf a little creased. Scarce. New [third] edition, William Satchell & Co., 1880. £140.00

[Westwood & Satchell: 114].  Fishing in Northumberland and the Borders, mainly on the Wear, Coquet and Tweed. The 
author was a carpet manufacturer in Durham.
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166 HENZELL, H.P. FISHING FOR SEA-TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (torn and taped). Pp. vii, 147, with 
colour frontispiece, 10 photographs and 4 drawings. [First edition] Adam & Charles Black, 1949. £30.00

167 HEWITT, Edward Ringwood. SECRETS OF THE SALMON.  Original cloth gilt, few small marks and bumpes 
to edges of upper board. Pp. xvii, 159, with 54 illustrations (full-page and in the text). Fore-edge of 1 plate creased. 
Second edition, Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1925. £30.00

168 HILL, Frederick. SALMON FISHING. The greased line on Dee, Don and Earn. Small 8vo. Original cloth, 
dustwrapper (chipped with a little loss to foot of upper panel). Pp. 98, with frontispiece and  16 text diagrams. [First 
edition] Chapman & Hall, 1938. £50.00

169 HILLS, John Waller. A HISTORY OF FLY FISHING FOR TROUT.  Original green cloth gilt, one corner a little 
bumped. Pp. (iv), 244. Fore-edges foxed. Presentation copy from the publisher, inscribed on the fl yleaf. [First 
edition] Philip Allan & Co., 1921. £80.00

170 HODGSON, W. Earl. HOW TO FISH. A treatise on trout & trout-fi shers. Original decorated green cloth gilt. Pp. 
xii, 378, (ii), with 8 plates and 18 text illustrations. Flyleaves a little browned. [First edition] Adam and Charles 
Black, 1907. £35.00

171 ——       TROUT FISHING.  Original pictorial cloth gilt. Pp. xxiii, 328, 4, top edges gilt, with colour frontispiece 
and 7 colour plates of fl ies. Flyleaf removed. Third edition, Adam and Charles Black, 1908. £35.00

172 HOFLAND, T.C. THE BRITISH ANGLER’S MANUAL, or, the art of angling in England, Scotland, Wales and 
Ireland: with some account of the principal rivers, lakes, and trout streams, in the United Kingdom; with instructions 
in fl y-fi shing, trolling, and angling at the bottom, and more particularly for the trout. Original blind-stamped cloth 
gilt, a little damped, neatly re-cased. Pp. xvi, 410, complete with 14 engraved plates (including 4 of fl ies), and 39 
text woodcuts. [First edition] Whitehead & Co., 1839. £150.00

173 HOLCOMBE, R.D. MODERN SEA ANGLING.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. 310, with 8 plates. [First edition] 
Frederick Warne & Co., 1921. £30.00

174 HOME, Lord. BORDER REFLECTIONS chiefl y on the arts of shooting and fi shing. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 111, with coloured pictorial endpapers and black and white text illustrations by Rodger McPhail. [First edition] 
Collins, 1979.  £25.00

175 HORSLEY, Terence. FISHING FOR TROUT AND SALMON. Sports and Pastimes Library. Original cloth gilt. 
Pp. 180, with sketches  by Lt.Col.A.D.Greenhill Gardyne. Witherby, 1944. £15.00

176 HOUGHTON, William. BRITISH FRESH-WATER FISHES. Foreword by Lord Hardinge of Penshurst. 4to. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 256, with 41 colour plates after the originals by Benjamin Fawcett of Driffi eld 
after A.F.Lydon, and 64 woodcuts by Lydon. Facsimile edition, Webb & Bower, 1981. £30.00

177 HUGHES-PARRY, J. FISHING FANTASY. A salmon fi sherman’s note-book. Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. ix, 
206, with 15 illustrations. A fi ne copy. [First edition] Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1949.  £35.00

178 HUNTER, W.A. FISHERMAN’S KNOTS & WRINKLES. Comprising knots, splices, etc. and how to make them. 
Flydressing:  simple method. Net-making for amateurs. Modelling fi sh in plaster, hints and wrinkles. Small 8vo. 
Original cloth gilt. Pp. 69, with text illustrations. [First edition] A.& C.Black, 1927. £20.00

179 ——        (editor).  FISHERMAN’S PIE. An angling symposium. Original pictorial cloth, lower board rather 
scraped, small frayed patch to one fore-edge, spine a little darkened and creased. Pp. xvi, 196, (iv),  with 16 plates 
and 25 line drawings. Presentation copy, inscribed on the fl yleaf “To J.Edwards Moss, with best thanks for your 
contributions to my Pie”, signed and dated 2/10/26. [First edition] A.& C.Black, 1926. £40.00

 
180 ——        ——         another edition.  Original pictorial cloth, spine faded. Pp. xvi, 246, (2), with 18 plates. Second 

edition, A.& C.Black, 1929. £20.00

181 HUTTON, J.Arthur. THE LIFE-HISTORY OF THE SALMON. Publications of the Aberdeen Natural History and 
Antiquarian Society, No.5. Small 4to. Modern half levant morocco gilt. Pp. xiii, 56, with 17 plates and 3 tables. A 
few corners a little damp-stained, but a handsome copy. [First edition] Aberdeen: The University Press, 1924.   
 £65.00

182 HUTTON, John E. TROUT AND SALMON FISHING.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a short closed edge-
tear). Pp. xvi, 240, with 12 plates and 14 text fi gures. [First edition] Peter Davies, 1950. £20.00

183 IVENS, T.C.   STILL WATER FLY-FISHING. A modern guide to angling in reservoirs and lakes. Original cloth 
gilt, dustwrapper (small piece torn from upper edge). Pp. 128, with colour frontispiece, 24 plates and 11 diagrams. 
[First edition] Derek Verschoyle, 1952. £30.00

184 JACQUES, David. FISHERMAN’S FLY and other studies. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 124, with coloured 
frontispiece and 8 plates. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1965.  £30.00

185 JENKINS J.Geraint. NETS AND CORACLES. Illustrated by Peter Brears. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
335, with 30 plates and 38 text fi gures. [First edition] David and Charles, 1974.  £30.00

186 JESSE, Edward. GLEANINGS IN NATURAL HISTORY; with local recollections. To which are added maxims and 
hints for an angler. First and second series. 2 volumes, half roan gilt, a little rubbed. Pp. xi, 313, (ii, advertisements); 
xi, 321, with vignette on 1 title, folding facsimile and numerous text illustrations. [First editions] John Murray, 
1832-34.  £95.00

187 JOHNSON, Stephen. FISHING FROM AFAR.  Original cloth gilt, dusrwrapper (worn and rather defective). Pp. 
154, with 21 illustrations. Fishing reminiscences written while a  POW in Stalag Luft 111. [First edition] Peter 
Davies, 1947. £30.00
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188 JONES, J.W. THE SALMON. New Naturalist Monograph series No. 16. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 192 with 27 
photographs and 24 diagrams. [First edition] Collins, 1959. £30.00

189 JOYCE, H.S. HOLIDAY TROUT FISHING.  Small 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 126, (ii), 
with 27 illustrations. Herbert Jenkins, no date.  £20.00

190 ——         HOLIDAYS WITH A ROD.  Original cloth, dustwrapper (a little worn, piece torn from lower panel). Pp. 
(vi), 262, with 29 illustrations. Light spotting to endpapers. [First edition] Hale, 1949. £20.00

191 JUKES,  H.E. LOVED RIVER. Faber Library No.38. Original cloth, dustwrapper (neatly repaired on the reverse). 
Pp. 281. Faber, 1938. £25.00

 
192 KENNEDY, Michael.  THE SEA ANGLER’S FISHES.  Original cloth gilt, small marks to lower board. Pp. 524, 

with 13 colour plates and numerous monochrome plates and illustrations. [First edition] Hutchinson, no date.  
 £35.00

193 ——        ——        another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 508, with 7 colour plates and numerous 
text illustrations. Second edition, Stanley Paul, 1979. £35.00

194 KITE, Oliver. NYMPH FISHING IN PRACTICE.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 191, with 17 plates, 11 
fi gures and 2 maps. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1963. £60.00

195  LAMOND, Henry.  DAYS AND WAYS OF A SCOTTISH ANGLER.  Original cloth, spine a little darkened. Pp. 
xi, 301, with 12 plates. [First edition] Philip Allan, 1932. £35.00

196 ——         THE GENTLE ART. Some sketches and studies. Original cloth gilt, a little marked and nicked. Pp. xi, 
304, (iv), with 8 plates. Preliminaries and fore-edge rather foxed. [First edition] John Murray, 1911. £30.00

197 ——         A MIXED BASKET. Fishing reminiscences in Scotland. Original cloth, dustwrapper (few slight edge-
tears). Pp. 178. (i), (i), with 5 plates. Uncommon. [First edition] Paisley: Alexander Gardner, 1914/ £35.00

198 ——         THE SEA-TROUT. A study in natural history. 4to. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xi, 219, top edges gilt, with 9 
coloured plates and 64 other illustrations and plates. [First edition] Sherratt & Hughes, 1916. £150.00

199 ——        ——        another copy. 4to. Modern half green levant morocco gilt. Pp. xi, 219, top edges gilt, with 9 
coloured plates and 64 other illustrations and plates. Half-title lightly spotted, a few plates a trifl e stained at the 
edges. [First edition] Sherratt & Hughes, 1916. £180.00

200 LANE, Joscelyn (Col.) LAKE & LOCH FISHING. Memoirs of a fl y-fi sherman. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(a little worn, price-clipped). Pp. 256, with 8 plates and 31 text illustrations. [First edition] Seeley, Service & Co., 
1955. £35.00

201 LAWRIE, W.H. BIG TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped) Pp. vii, 117, with 4 plates and 16 
text fi gures. [First edition] Oliver & Boyd, 1955. £20.00

202 ——         THE BOOK OF THE ROUGH STREAM NYMPH.  Small 8vo. Original cloth, spine a little faded. Pp. 
103, with coloured frontispiece and 5 plates. [First edition] Oliver & Boyd, 1947. £25.00

203 ——        BORDER RIVER ANGLING.  Original cloth, spine a trifl e faded. Pp. xi, 204, with 5 plates and text 
illustrations. [First edition] Oliver & Boyd, 1939. £30.00

204 ——         PRACTICAL ANGLING HINTS AND RECIPES.  Original cloth. Pp. 87, with 22 text illustrations. Oliver 
& Boyd, 1946. £15.00

205 LEECH, John (1817-1864). FOUR ORIGINAL ANGLING CARTOONS: “A LIKELY CATCH”, “A KIPPER 
FROM THE CLYDE”, “OVER HEAD AND EARS IN FISHING” and “UNDER THE WEEPING WILLOW”. 
Pen and ink and watercolour. Each approximately 110mm. x 130mm. (41/2” x 51/2”), 3 in landscape format, 1 
in portrait, in matching  line and wash mounts and natural wood frames. Beautifully drawn and painted vignette 
caricatures. Each initialled and titled in the artist’s hand. c.1850. £2,950.00

206 [LIDDELL, Robert]. THE “LAY OF THE LAST ANGLER”. Canto II. 12mo. Original full maroon morocco gilt. 
Pp. 45, all edges gilt, marbled endpapers. Inscribed on the fl yleaf  “To E.Hanning Lee from C.J.Learmonth, The 
Pavilion, October 23rd 1875.” [First privately printed edition] Kelso: Rutherford & Craig, 1870. £75.00

Liddell (1808-1888) was Vicar of St.Paul’s, Weldon Place, London. Sometimes subtitled “A tribute to the Tweed at 
Melrose at the end of the season of 1867”, this little work was fi rst issued in 1867 and eventually ran to 5 cantos.

207 LOCHHEAD, R.N. WITH ROD WELL BENT.  Original cloth, spine rather faded. Pp.176, with 9 plates. [First 
edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1951. £20.00

208 LOCKE, James. TWEED AND DON; or, recollection and refl ections of an angler for the last fi fty years. Original 
blind-stamped cloth gilt, spine faded. Pp. viii, 152, (ii), with engraved frontispiece. A little shaken. Very scarce. 
Presentation copy from the author’s third son. Second edition, Edinburgh: William P.Nimmo, 1860.  £180.00

209 LOOKER, Samuel J. (editor). FLOAT & FLY. A little book for anglers. Beechwood books series. Small 8vo. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (rather worn and a little defective, but neatly repaired). Pp. xxiv, 231, with colour 
frontispiece by Claud Lovat Fraser. [First edition] Daniel O’Connor, 1922. £25.00

210 LYNN-ALLEN, Capt.E.H. LEAVES FROM A GAME BOOK.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (head of spine a 
little chipped). Pp. 176, illustrated by The Master of Elphinstone. [First edition] Hutchinson, 1946. £25.00

 
211 McCLELLAND, H.G. THE TROUT FLY DRESSER’S CABINET OF DEVICES or how to tie fl ies for trout and 

grayling fi shing. Small 8vo. Original two-tone cloth, few small white spots to the upper board. Pp. viii, 137, (iii), 
with 80 illustrations. Fifth edition, The Fishing Gazette, 1921. £35.0

212 ——      ——      another edition.Small 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. viii, 137, (iii), with 80 illustrations. Seventh 
edition, The Fishing Gazette, 1931. £30.00

Armorial bookplate of Bertrand Pleydell-Bouverie.



22 23

213 ——      ——      another edition.Small 8vo. Original cloth gilt, slip-case (a trifl e worn). Pp. viii, 137, (iii), with 80 
illustrations. Eighth edition, The Fishing Gazette, 1935. £35.00

214 ——      ——      another edition. Small 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 132, with 80 illustrations. Tenth (last) edition, 
The Fishing Gazette, 1949. £30.00

215 McCREA, Daniel. FISHERMAN’S FORUM. Contentions on trout and salmon. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a 
few tape-marks). Pp. xv, 158, with 14 illustrations. Library stamps on title. [First edition] Witherby, 1961. £20.00

216 MACINTYRE, Dugald. WILD LIFE OF THE HIGHLANDS. Shooting, fi shing, natural history and legend. 
Original cloth gilt, spine faded. Pp. 303, with 8 plates. A little spotting at beginning and end. [First edition] Philip 
Allan, 1936. £20.00

217 MCLAREN, Moray. A SINGING REEL.  Original cloth, spine faded. Pp. ix, 191, with frontispiece and drawings 
by A.R.Sturrock. Flyleaves browned. [First edition] Hollis & Carter, 1953. £15.00

218 ——     and CURRIE, William B. THE FISHING WATERS OF SCOTLAND.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. 264, with 22 illustrations and 31 maps. Revised edition, John Murray, 1978. £25.00

219 ——     and STEWART, R.N. (Major-General). FISHING AS WE FIND IT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(price-clipped) Pp. 151, with decorations by Lennox Paterson. Flyleaves a little browned. [First edition] Stanley 
Paul, 1960. £20.00

220 MacQUARRIE, Gordon. THE GORDON MacQUARRIE SPORTING TREASURY. Compiled and edited by 
Zack Taylor. Large square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. 303. Wisconsin: Willow Creek 
Press, 1998. £20.00

221 MALLOCH, P.D. LIFE-HISTORY AND HABITS OF THE SALMON, SEA-TROUT, TROUT, AND OTHER 
FRESHWATER FISH.  Small 4to. Original pictorial cloth gilt, a little worn and scratched. Pp. xvi, 264, with 239 
illustrations. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1910. £140.00

222  MANSFIELD, Kenneth (editor).   THE ART OF ANGLING. With contributions from prominent angling writers. 
3 volumes, large 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xix, 415; xviii, 378; xviii, 363, (xxxvii, index), with 8 coloured plates 
and numerous illustrations.  A very nice set. Caxton Publishing, 1957.  £60.00

223 MARBURY, Mary Orvis. FAVORITE FLIES AND THEIR HISTORIES. With many replies from practical anglers 
to inquiries concerning how, when, and where to use them. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. (viii), 
522, with 32 coloured plates and 14 other illustrations. [Facsimile edition, Secaucus, NJ: Wellfl eet Press, 1988.  
 £30.00

224 MARSON, Cyril Darby. FISHING FOR SALMON. Practical modern methods. Original pictorial cloth, 
dustwrapper (a tiny nick in upper panel). Pp. xiv, 199, with coloured frontispiece of fl ies, 16 plates and 25 text 
illustrations. A fi ne copy. [First edition] A. & C.Black, 1929.  £45.00

225 ——         FISHING FOR SALMON. Practical modern methods. Original pictorial cloth. Pp. xiv, 199, with coloured 
frontispiece of fl ies, 16 plates and 25 text illustrations. [First edition] A. & C.Black, 1929. £40.00

226 MAUNSELL, G.W. THE FISHERMAN’S VADE MECUM. The complete handbook on fi shing for trout, sea trout, 
salmon and pike. Original cloth gilt. Pp. xi, 522. Fore-edges lightly spotted. Adam & Charles Black, 1967. £25.00

227 MENZIES, W.J.M. SALMON FISHING “The Sportsman’s Library” series. Small 8vo. Original cloth, dustwrapper 
(a little worn and torn). Pp. 184, with 11 plates and 5 text illustrations. Adam and Charles Black, 1950. £20.00

228 ——         SEA TROUT AND TROUT. With a foreword by G.Herbert Nall. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 230, with 17 
plates and 3 text illustrations. Signed by the author on the fl yleaf and dated 9th June 1936. [First edition] Edward 
Arnold, 1936. £35.00

229 ——         THE STOCK OF SALMON. Its migration, preservation and improvement. Being the Buckland lectures 
for 1947. Original cloth, dustwrapper (few small ink spots). Pp. 96, with 3 folding maps and 15 diagrams. [First 
edition] Edward Arnold, 1949. £30.00

230 MILLS, Derek and GRAESSER, Neil. THE SALMON RIVERS OF SCOTLAND.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. 
Pp. xii, 339, with 31 maps. [First edition] Cassell, 1981. £30.00

231 MOFFAT, A.S. THE SECRETS OF ANGLING.  Original green cloth gilt, a little worn, cloth on the upper board 
bubbled. Pp. xii, 326, with 34 text woodcuts and the “key to the secrets” diagram on front fl yleaf. Upper joint 
cracked, scattered foxing. [First edition] Edinburgh: Adam and Charles Black, 1865. £50.00

232 MORETON, J.P. & HUNTER, W.A. FISHERMAN’S MANUAL. Fish and how to catch them. Small 8vo. 
Original green cloth gilt. Pp. 90, (iv), with line drawings. Edges foxed. A.& C.Black, 1932. £15.00

233 MORRIS, Wilfred Walter. THE BLAMELESS SPORT. Some piscatorial excursions in prose and verse. Introduction 
by Sir George B.Douglas. Small 8vo. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 208, with photogravure frontispiece. [First 
edition] Methuen, 1929. £45.00

234 ——        AN ANGLER IN ARCADIA.  Original cloth gilt, spine a little darkened. Pp. 271, with 8 plates. Fishing 
on the Tweed and in the Borders. [First edition] Edinburgh: Moray Press, 1934. £20.00

235 MORRITT, Major H.E. FISHING WAYS AND WILES. With an introduction by Lord Howard de Walden. 
Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 192, with 5 plates. Enlarged edition, Cape, 1950.  £20.00

236 MOSELY, Martin E. THE DRY-FLY FISHERMAN’S ENTOMOLOGY. Being a supplement to Frederic 
M.Halford’s The Dry-Fly Man’s Handbook. Small 8vo. Original cloth-gilt with wallet fl ap. Pp. xx, 116, with 
photogravure portrait frontispiece, 16 hand-coloured  plates of fl ies, 3-page facsimile letter and 43 text illustrations. 
[First edition] Routledge, 1921. £180.00
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237 MOSS, G.Lawton. HOW TO BUILD YOUR OWN SPLIT CANE FISHING ROD. A manual of instruction in the 
art of rodmaking for the amateur. Foreword by Viscount Scarsdale of Kedleston. Original cloth, dustwrapper (spine 
a little worn). Pp. 53, (i), with frontispiece and 18 text fi gures. Scarce. Second edition, Technical Press, 1954.  
 £65.00

238 MOTTRAM, J.C. FLY-FISHING: Some new arts and mysteries. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 272, plus 
advertisements, with text illustrations. Second edition, The Field & Queen, no date [1921]. £95.00

239  ——         TROUT FISHERIES. Their care and preservation. Original green cloth, few slight marks to top edges. 
Pp. 196, (vi), with 19 illustrations. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1928. £30.00

240 NALL, G.Herbert. THE LIFE OF THE SEA TROUT especially in Scottish waters; with chapters on the reading 
& measuring of scales. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. 335, with 95 plates and 15 text fi gures. [First edition] Seeley 
Service, 1930. £120.00

241 NATHAN, William. GONE FISHING.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (edges sometime protected with tape, 
price-clipped). Pp. (iv), 212, with fi ne woodcuts by Kenneth Lindley. [First edition] Heinemann, 1960. £25.00

242 NIALL, Ian. TROUT FROM THE HILLS. The confessions of an addicted fl y-fi sherman. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper. Pp. 159, with woodcuts by Christopher Wormell. Witherby, 1991. £25.00

243 NICKSON, Geoffrey. A PORTRAIT OF SALMON FISHING. Foreword by Lord Tweedsmuir. Oblong 4to. 
Original two-tone cloth gilt, pictorial slip-case (a little worn). Pp. 112, with 37 coloured plates by Tim Havers. 
[Limited edition (No.924 of 1500 copies)] Anthony Atha, 1976.  £85.00

244 NICOLL, Henry. SALMON AND OTHER THINGS.  Original cloth gilt, rather mottled, spine faded. Pp. v, 168, 
with 2 plates. Scattered foxing. [First edition] Methuen, 1923. £20.00

245 NOBBS, Percy E. SALMON TACTICS.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. xi, 147, with 19 illustrations. Scarce. [First 
edition] Philip Allan, 1924.  £40.00

246 OGLESBY, Arthur. FLY-FISHING FOR SALMON AND SEA TROUT.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 311, 
(ii), well illustrated, with 16 pages in colour. Crowood Press, 1987. £25.00

247 ——         SALMON.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 255, well illustrated, with 8 pages in colour. Revised 
edition, Queen Anne Press, 1983. £25.00

248 PAIN, C.Ernest. FIFTY YEARS ON THE TEST.  Original cloth gilt, rather bumped and a little soiled. Pp. xi, 198, 
with 8 plates. Scattered spotting, gift label on half-title. [First edition] Philip Allan, 1934. £35.00

249 PARKER, Eric. GAME BIRDS, BEASTS AND FISHES. Natural history for sportsmen. The Lonsdale Library, 
volume XX. Original brown cloth  gilt, dustwrapper (a little rubbed, a few closed tears). Pp. 255, with 73 illustrations. 
[First edition] Seeley Service, 1935. £40.00

250 PARKER, Eric, and others. FINE ANGLING FOR COARSE FISH. Lonsdale Library volume 4. Original brown 
buckram gilt. Pp. 352, with 159 illustrations. Seeley Service & Co., 1930.  £35.00

251 PAULET, Michael. TALES FROM THE ROD ROOM.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 118, illustrated. [First 
edition] Barnsley: Wharncliffe Publishing, 1994. £20.00

252 PEART, L.R. FISHING IN THE MAKING. Notes on the management of chalk streams. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (worn and rather defective). Pp. xi, 132, with 12 plates. [First edition] Adam & Charles Black, 1937. 
 £25.00

253 PLATTS, W.Carter. GRAYLING FISHING.  Original blue cloth gilt, dustwrapper (very worn and defective - most 
of spine lacking). Pp. xi, 212, with 16 illustrations. [First edition] Adam & Charles Black, 1939. £65.00

254 ——      ——        another copy. Original blue cloth gilt. Pp. xi, 212, with 16 illustrations. [First edition] Adam & 
Charles Black, 1939. £50.00

255 ——         MODERN TROUT FISHING.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. x, 242, (ii), with 16 plates and 15 line illustrations. 
[First edition] Adam & Charles Black, 1938.  £40.00

256 ——      ——        another copy Original cloth gilt. Pp. x, 242, (ii), with 16 plates and 15 line illustrations. First 
reprint, Adam & Charles Black, 1942. £30.00

257  ——         TROUT STREAMS & SALMON RIVERS. Their management and improvement. Original green cloth 
gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. 219, with 36 illustrations and numerous text drawings. [First edition] The Field Press, 
no date [1934]. £25.00

258 ——         THE YOUNG ANGLER. The Young Sportsman’s Library. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a trifl e worn). 
Pp. 229, with 23 photographs and 28 line illustrations. Third edition, Adam & Charles Black, 1965.  £25.00

259 POWNALL, David and Gareth. THE FISHERMAN’S BEDSIDE BOOK.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-
clipped). Pp. 320, printed in blue and black with numerous text drawings. [First edition] Windward, 1980. £20.00

260 PRICE, Taff. FLY PATTERNS. An international guide. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 160, 
illustrated in colour throughout. [First edition] Ward Lock, 1986. £20.00

261 PRITT, T.E. THE BOOK OF THE GRAYLING: being a description of the fi sh, and the art of angling for him, as 
practised chiefl y in the Midlands and the North of England. Tall 8vo. Early 20th.C. half morocco gilt by E.Morley 
of Leeds, hinges and edges rubbed. Pp. 64, top edges gilt, with 3 fi ne chromolithographed plates (including double-
page frontispiece of the grayling). Some 75 blank leaves bound in at the end, with a few early press-cuttings tipped 
in. Heavy inscription on the fl yleaf, a little scattered spotting, but an excellent copy. Very scarce. [First edition] 
Leeds: Goodall and Suddick, 1888. £650.00
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262 ——     ——       another issue. Large 4to. Original blue cloth gilt over bevelled boards, with a quote from Izaak 
Walton in gilt on the upper board. Extremities just a trifl e worn. Pp. 64, top edges gilt, with 3 fi ne chromolithographed 
plates. A remarkably large wide-margined version of this superb book, with the frontispiece of the grayling here 
presented in a single sheet, instead of the folded version of the standard edition. Only a very few of this large paper 
edition were issued. [First edition (large paper copy)] Leeds: Goodall and Suddick, 1888. £1,200.00

263 ——         NORTH-COUNTRY FLIES.  Original cloth gilt over bevelled boards. Pp. 63, (i), top edges gilt, complete 
with 12 engraved plates (11 hand-coloured), tissues removed. A very nice clean and sound copy. Second edition 
[First edition thus], Sampson Low etc., 1886. £500.00

First issued as “Yorkshire Trout Flies” (see below) in the previous year.

264 ——         YORKSHIRE TROUT FLIES.  Publisher’s half morocco gilt, rather worn and scraped and hinges 
cracked. Pp. 64, complete with 12 tissue-guarded  lithographed plates of fl ies (11 hand-coloured). Few spots to 
tissues, the joints internally sound. [First edition] Leeds: Goodall and Suddick, 1885. £850.00

A very good copy of this rare work. The second edition was issued in 1886 as “North Country Flies” (see above)

265 PRYCE-TANNATT, T.E. HOW TO DRESS SALMON FLIES. A handbook for amateurs. Original cloth, few 
small marks to upper board. Pp. xiii, 248, with 12 plates (including 8 colour plates of fl ies) and 101 text fi gures. 
Adam and Charles Black, 1948. £35.00

266 ——         MEDITATIONS OF A MIDDLE-AGED ANGLER (in an armchair). Original cloth, a little worn and spine 
dulled. Pp. ix, 294. Uncommon. [First edition] William Blackwood, 1932. £35.00

267 RAWSTORNE, Lawrence.  GAMONIA: or, the art of preserving game; and an improved method of making 
plantations and coverts explained and illustrated. With fi fteen coloured drawings by T.J.Rawlins, taken on the spot. 
A new edition with an introduction and a note on the author’s game register by Eric Parker. Large 8vo. Original 
sage-green buckram gilt, the upper board a little marked and bubbled. Pp. 256, top edges gilt, with 15 coloured 
plates. Few spots to frontispiece as usual. Herbert Jenkins, 1929. £75.00

268 REYNOLDS, W.F.R. FLY AND MINNOW. Common problems of trout and salmon fi shing. Large 8vo. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped). Pp. xii, 156, with 8 plates, 19 diagrams and 11 fi gures. [First edition] 
Country Life, 1930.  £35.00

269 RICHARDS, Coombe. INFORMATIVE FISHING. With an introduction by N.K.Robertson. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (price-clipped, rather defective). Pp. 254, with 21 illustrations. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1951.  
 £30.00

 
270 RIGHYNI, R.V. ADVANCED SALMON FISHING.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 139, illustrated. Scarce. 

[First edition] Macdonald, 1973. £50.00

271  ——        ——        another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped) Pp. 135, with 16 plates (3 in 
colour). Scarce. Macdonald General Books, 1980. £45.00

 
272 ——         GRAYLING. Richard Walker Angling Library. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (tiny chip to head of 

spine, small edge-tear repaired). Pp. 104, illustrated. Presentation copy, inscribed on the half-title “All good wishes 
to Brian - Reg (“R.Rhighyni”).” Extremely scarce and sought-after. First edition] Macdonald, 1968 £175.00

273 ——         ——        another copy. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (price-clipped, a trifl e worn). Pp. 104, illustrated. 
Extremely scarce and sought-after. The copy of Jock Grey, angler and author, with his signature and book-plate. 
First edition] Macdonald, 1968 £85.00

274 ——         SALMON TAKING TIMES. Foreword by Bernard Venables and commentaries by Terry Thomas. 
Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (head of spine chipped). Pp. 135, with 16 plates (3 in colour). Scarce. [First edition] 
Macdonald, 1965. £85.00

275  ROBERTS, John. THE GRAYLING ANGLER.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 208, with 6 colour plates. A 
fi ne copy. Scarce. [First edition] Witherby, 1982. £65.00

276 ROGERSON & TUXFORD (publishers). ARCADES AMBO.  Engraved print (plate size 150 x 185 mm.) by 
W.Backshell after A.D.Cooper, nicely hand-coloured, printed on heavy paper with good margins. A most attractive 
engraving of two freshly-caught fi sh in a river-side landscape, the angler in the background. [The phrase “Arcades 
Ambo” has several meanings, but in this case seems to imply that whatever the two fi sh are called, they are equally 
fi ne.] Rogerson & Tuxford, no date [c.1830]. £25.00

277 ——         THE SHANNON SIDE.  Engraved print (plate size 150 x 185 mm.) by E.Hacker after H.L.Rolfe, nicely 
hand-coloured, printed on heavy paper with good margins. A most attractive engraving of freshly-caught fi sh in a 
river-side landscape. Rogerson & Tuxford, no date [c.1830]. £25.00

278 ROLLO, W.Keith. FLY FISHING. Practical hints on the sport and choice of tackle and water. The Sports and 
Pastimes Library. Preface by R.L.Marston. Original cloth. Pp. 220, with 14 plates. Preliminary leaves rather foxed. 
[First edition] Witherby, 1931. £25.00

279 ——      ——        another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 143, with 10 plates. Witherby, 1958.£15.00

280  RONALDS, Alfred. THE FLY-FISHER’S ENTOMOLOGY. illustrated by coloured representations of the natural 
and artifi cial insect. And accompanied by a few observations and intructions relative to trout- and grayling-fi shing. 
Original blind-stamped green cloth gilt, spine a little faded and neatly repaired at the head. Pp. xii, 116, complete 
with 20 fi nely hand-coloured plates. Front joint repaired. Fourth edition, Longman, Brown, Green and Longman, 
1849. £350.00

 
281 ——      ——        another edition, with extra coloured plates, edited by H.T.Sheringham. Original green cloth, a 

little marked, spine slightly darkened. Pp. xxxiv, 152, with 20 coloured plates and 14 other illustrations. Herbert 
Jenkins, 1921. £95.00
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282 [RUDD (FERRIS, D.G.)]. GREASED LINE FISHING FOR SALMON. The methods of A.H.E.Wood of Glassel. 
By Jock Scott. With contributions by Rt.Hon.J.W.Hills and G.M.La Branche. Original cloth gilt, rather marked, 
spine very faded. Pp. xvi, 221, (ii), with coloured frontispiece, 15 plates and 21 illustrations. [First edition] Seeley 
Service, 1935. £50.00

283 ——         SALMON & TROUT FISHING UP TO DATE. Trout, salmon and pike. By Jock Scott. Original cloth gilt, 
dustwrapper (a little worn). Pp. 268, with coloured frontispiece, 12 plates and 37 illustrations. School prize label on 
pastedown. Seeley Service, 1960.  £25.00

284 ——         SPINNING UP TO DATE. Trout, salmon and pike. By Jock Scott. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
268, (iv), with coloured frontispiece, 12 plates and 37 illustrations. [First edition] Seeley Service, 1937. £40.00

285 ——        ——         another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 268, with coloured frontispiece, 12 plates 
and 37 illustrations. A fi ne copy. Second edition, Seeley Service, [c.1939].  £35.00

286 ——        ——         another edition. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 268, (iv), with coloured frontispiece, 12 
plates and 37 illustrations. Fourth edition, Seeley Service, 1950. £30.00

287 RUSSELL, Harold. CHALKSTREAM AND MOORLAND. Thoughts on trout-fi shing. Original cloth gilt. Pp. vii, 
251. [First edition] Smith, Elder & Co., 1911.  £45.00

288 SANDEMAN, Fraser.  BY HOOK AND BY CROOK.  Square 8vo. Original cloth gilt, boards patchily faded. Pp. 
x, 256, top edges gilt, untrimmed, with 15 tissue-guarded plates (12 coloured, 1 double-page) and 9 text illustrations. 
A nice copy of this scarce and fi ne work. Second edition, Henry Sotheran, 1894. £350.00

289 SAUNDBY, Robert (Sir). A FLY-ROD ON MANY WATERS. Foreword by Viscount Alanbrooke. Original cloth 
gilt. Pp. 156, with 17 illustrations. [First edition] Stanley Paul, 1961. £15.00

290 SCHALDACH, William J. COVERTS & CASTS. Field sports and angling in words and pictures. 4to. Original 
pictorial cloth, dustwrapper (small piece lost from head of spine, a small chip). Pp. xiv, 136, uncut, with 12 
illustrations, 4 in colour. A fi ne copy. New York: Countryman Press, 1946.  £60.00

291 SHARP, Arthur. ROD AND STREAM. Miscellaneous papers on the sport of fi shing. Original cloth, spine a trifl e 
browned. Pp. ix, 160, (vi), with 8 plates. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1928. £20.00

292 SHAW, Fred G. THE COMPLETE SCIENCE OF FLY FISHING AND SPINNING.  Thick 8vo. Original cloth gilt,  
rather faded.  Pp. xiii, 432, xxiv (advertisements), top edges gilt, with coloured frontispiece and 151 illustrations. 
Second edition, Frederick George Shaw, 1920. £75.00

293 SHERINGHAM, H.T. TROUT FISHING. Memories and morals. Original decorated cloth gilt, upper corners 
crushed. Pp. viii, 296, with frontispiece. Endpapers a little spotted. Second edition, Hodder and Stoughton, 1920.  
 £50.00

294 SHIPLEY, William. A TRUE TREATISE ON THE ART OF FLY-FISHING, TROLLING, ETC., as practised 
on the Dove, and on the principal streams of the Midland Counties; applicable to every trout and grayling river 
in the Empire. Edited by Edward Fitzgibbon. Small 8vo. Original blind-stamped green cloth gilt, corners slightly 
bumped. Pp. xxxv, 264, with engraved frontispiece by O.Jewitt and tailpiece. Presentation copy, inscribed on the 
front pastedown “To Mr.J.Swift Kaye, with the best wishes of the author, December 3rd 1869.” [First edition] 
Simpkin, Marshall, and Co., 1838. £275.00

295 ——      ——      another copy. Small 8vo. Original blind-stamped green cloth gilt, a little marked. Pp. xxxv, 264, 
with engraved frontispiece (in good modern facsimile) and tailpiece. [First edition] Simpkin, Marshall, and Co., 
1838. £120.00

296 SIMPSON, R.C. (Major). FISH AND FIND OUT.  Original cloth gilt. spine a little faded and marked. Pp. xii, 220, 
with 10 illustrations by G.D.Armour. [First edition] A. & C.Black, 1937. £20.00

297 SKUES, G.E.M. MINOR TACTICS OF THE CHALK STREAM and kindred studies. Tall 8vo. Original cloth gilt. 
Pp. xiv, 133, (ii), with coloured frontispiece. Scattered foxing. Third edition, A. & C.Black, 1924. £60.00

298 ——         NYMPH FISHING FOR CHALK STREAM TROUT.  Tall 8vo. Original brown cloth gilt. Pp. ix, 136, 
with coloured frontispiece and a double-page plate. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1939. £85.00

299 ——         SIDE-LINES, SIDE-LIGHTS & REFLECTIONS. Fugitive papers of a chalk-stream angler. Tall 8vo. 
Original cloth gilt, boards rather damp-stained at the feet. Pp. 473, (ii), with 8 plates. Title faintly spotted. [First 
edition] Seeley Service, 1932. £140.00

300 ——      SILK, FUR AND FEATHER: the trout-fl y dresser’s year. By “V.C.” Being a reprint in book form of a 
series of articles published in the “Fishing Gazette”. 12mo. Original green cloth gilt with rounded corners. Pp. 113, 
(iii), with 35 text fi gures. Publisher’s slip laid on to the title giving the true name of the author, who wrote in the 
“Fishing Gazette” under the pen-name of Val Conson. “The name was originally suppressed at his special request 
as he feared its publication might be prejudicial to the publishers of his other book.” [First edition] The “Fishing 
Gazette”, 1950. £95.00

301 ——      THE WAY OF A TROUT WITH A FLY and some further studies in minor tactics. Tall 8vo. Original brown 
cloth gilt. Pp. xvii, 260, with 3 plates (2 coloured). A little foxing at beginning and end. Second edition, Adam & 
Charles Black, 1928. £45.00

302 SPEEDY, Tom. SPORT IN THE HIGHLANDS AND LOWLANDS OF SCOTLAND with rod and gun. Original 
pictorial green cloth gilt,  a trifl e scratched and neatly re-cased. Pp. xviii, 412, with 40 woodcut illustrations (11 
full-page).  [First edition] William Blackwood and Sons, 1884. £95.00

303 STEWART, L. INVESTIGATIONS INTO MIGRATORY FISH PROPAGATION in the area of the Lancashire 
River Board. Original wrappers. Pp. 80, with text illustrations, charts etc. Lancaster, 1963.  £15.00
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304 STEWART, Tom.  FIFTY POPULAR FLIES and how to tie them. 2 volumes, original pictorial wrappers, rather 
soiled. Pp. 111; 111, illustrated throughout. Ernest Benn, 1967. £25.00

305 STEWART, W.C. THE PRACTICAL ANGLER or the art of trout-fi shing more particularly applied to clear water. 
Small 8vo. Original cloth gilt, extremities a trifl e rubbed. Pp. xvi, 228. Eighth edition, A.& C.Black, 1883.  £35.00

306 ——         another edition. Introduction and notes by W.Earl Hodgson. Original cloth gilt, spine rather faded. Pp. 
xxxi, 212, (iv), with a booklet of 8 colour plates of fl ies in rear pocket. New edition, A.& C. Black, 1927. £35.00

307 STILLMAN, Don. THE OUTDOOR TRAIL. Selected writings originally published in the New York Herald 
Tribune. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn and creased). Pp. xiii, 182. [First edition] Harrisburg: The 
Stackpole Company, 1952. £20.00

308 STODDART, Thomas Tod.  THE ANGLER’S COMPANION to the rivers and lochs of Scotland. Edited with an 
introduction by Sir Herbert Maxwell. Original green cloth. Pp. xxv, (iii), 320, (iv), with 4 colour plates of fl ies and 
17 photographic illustrations. Half-title a trifl e browned. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1923. £50.00

309 ——         ANGLING REMINISCENCES of the rivers and lochs of Scotland. Original blue cloth gilt, label removed 
from front board, spine worn at head and foot. Pp. 238. Second edition, Hamilton, Adams & Co., 1887. £45.00

310 ——         ANGLING SONGS. With a memoir by Anna M.Stoddart. Original cloth gilt over bevelled boards. Pp. ix, 
324, 2, partly unopened, with etched portrait frontispiece. Title blind-stamped “with the publishers’ compliments”. 
[First edition] William Blackwood and Sons, 1889. £85.00

The fi rst 194 pages are a biography of this famous 19th C. Scottish fi sherman.

311 SUTTERBY, Rod (illustrator): GREENHALGH, Malcolm. THE WILD TROUT. The natural history of an 
endangered fi sh. Oblong 4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 144, illustrated throughout in colour by Sutterby 
and with photographs by Simon Farrell. Signed by the author on the title. [First edition] George Philip, 1989.  
 £40.00

312 TAVERNER, Eric. FLY-TYING FOR TROUT. The whole art of tying trout-fl ies with details of the principal 
dressing. Original yellow cloth, a little soiled. Pp. 122, (vi), with 2 colour plates and 56 other illustrations. Pencilled 
notes on front fl yleaf, rear fl yleaf rather spotted. [First edition] Seeley Service, no date [c.1948]. £20.00

313 ——         SALMON FISHING. Lonsdale Library volume 10. Original brown buckram gilt, a trifl e bubbled and 
faded. Pp. 472, with 111 plates (1 in colour), maps on endpapers and 214 text illustrations. Seeley Service & Co., 
1931. £35.00

314 ——         TROUT FISHING FROM ALL ANGLES. A complete guide to modern methods. Lonsdale Library volume 
2. Original buckram gilt, a little marked, spine a trifl e faded. Pp. 448, with 65 plates and 188 text illustrations. Front 
fl yleaf removed. Seeley Service & Co., 1929.  £25.00

315 TAVERNER, Eric and BROWNE, W.Barrington. THE RUNNING OF THE SALMON.  Square 8vo. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little dusty, a few small tears). Pp. 62, with 48 illustrations (4 in colour). [First edition] 
Geoffrey Bles, 1954.  £25.00

316 ——      and MOORE, John. THE ANGLER’S WEEK-END BOOK.  Original two-tone cloth with paper spine 
label, board edges faded. Pp. 512, with woodcut decorations and endpapers by Margot Hamand. Seeley Service, 
1946. £20.00

317 TEMPLE, N.H. GUIDE TO FISHING IN KESWICK AND DISTRICT.  Original wrappers. Pp. 16, with a centre-
fold map. Keswick: Derwent Valley Press, 1953. £15.00

318 THEAKSTON, Michael. BRITISH ANGLING FLIES. Revised and annotated by Francis M.Walbran. Small 8vo. 
Original cloth gilt, a little rubbed and marked. Pp. xiii, 145, (xvii), with 8 lithographed plates of fl ies (lightly stained 
in places) and 8 woodcut illustrations. Title and fl yleaf lightly foxed. Sampson, Low etc., and Ripon: William 
Harrison, 1883. £140.00

319 ——      A LIST OF NATURAL FLIES THAT ARE TAKEN BY TROUT, GRAYLING, & SMELT, in the streams 
of Ripon. Small 8vo. Original blind-stamped cloth gilt, extremities a little bumped and frayed. Pp. x, 154, with 
woodcut head-piece and 9 engraved plates. Some contemporary annotations and underlining in places throughout, 
front fl yleaf removed.  Very scarce. [First edition] Ripon: W.Harrison, 1853. £250.00

320 THOMAS, Terry. CASTING. A textbook of fi shing casts. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 96, with 30 
illustrations. Allen & Unwin, 1960.  £35.00

321 TOD, E.M. WET-FLY FISHING TREATED METHODICALLY.  Original cloth gilt, worn and marked, lower 
hinge snagged and repaired. Pp. xvi, 243, with 11 plates and text illustrations. Front joint tightened, two pages 
annotated, a few marks. [First edition] Sampson, Low Marston & Co., 1903. £35.00

322 ——         ——      another edition. Original cloth, boards rather marked, spine creased. Pp. xx, 243, (iv), with 11 
plates and text illustrations. A little foxing to preliminaries, a trifl e loose. Third edition,Sampson, Low Marston & 
Co., 1914. £30.00

323 TOMKIN, J.W.G. FISHING IN THE SOUTH. Being a guide to river, lake and sea fi shing in the South of England. 
Original wrappers, a trifl e used. Pp. 208, well illustrated. Southern Railway Company, [1935].  £20.00

324 TRAHERNE, John P. THE HABITS OF THE SALMON.  Original pictorial cloth gilt. Pp.164. Joints just cracking. 
Presentation copy, inscribed “with the Author’s compliments” on the title. Scarce. [First edition] Chapman and 
Hall, 1889. £85.00

Armorial bookplate of Sir John Edwards Moss, Bart.

325 TRENCH, Charles Trevenix. THE FLY-FISHER AND HIS ROD.  Original cloth gilt, (top edges faded), 
dustwrapper (a little worn). Pp. (iv), 127, with 12 plates. Edges rather spotted. [First edition] Countrywise Books, 
1969. £15.00

326 TUNNICLIFFE, C.F. (illustrator): FARSON, Negley. GOING FISHING.  Small 4to. Original cloth, dustwrapper 
(rather spotted). Pp. 144, with 16 full-page illustrations. Endpapers rather spotted, several ownership stamps to front 
endpapers. [First edition] Country Life, 1942. £65.00
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327 ——         ——         another edition. Original cloth. Pp. 144, with 16 full-page illustrations. Country Life, 1949.   
 £35.00

328 ——         ——         another edition.  Original cloth, dustwrapper. Pp. 148, with 5 double-page colour plates and 
16 full-page illustrations. Clive Holloway Books, 1981. £25.00

329  ——     (illustrator): REYNOLDS, W.F.R. ANGLING CONCLUSIONS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (hinges 
and top edges worn and frayed). Pp. 227, illustrated with drawings and diagrams. [First edition] Faber, 1947.  
 £25.00

330 TURING, H.D. TROUT FISHING. The Sportsman’s Library series. Original cloth silvered, spine rather faded. Pp. 
254, (i), with 8 plates and 15 text fi gures. Scattered foxing. [First edition] Philip Allan, 1935. £15.00

331 VENABLES, Bernard. Mr.CRABTREE GOES FISHING.  Oblong large 8vo. Original cloth-backed pictorial stiff 
wrappers. Pp. 96, illustrated in colour and black and white throughout. Second impression, Daily Mirror, 1952.  
 £45.00

332 VENABLES, Robert. THE EXPERIENCED ANGLER or angling improved. Small 8vo. Original half roan gilt, 
rather rubbed. Pp. xxiii, 61, with facsimile frontispiece and title of the original edition, and text engravings on India 
paper. Lacks title-page, 1849 inscription in one margin. [Septimus Bowett & Thomas Gosden, 1825/27].  £75.00

333  VENIARD, John. FLY DRESSERS’ GUIDE.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (minimally worn). Pp. (xii), 
256, (xi), with 10 coloured plates and numerous drawings. Few spots to lower fl yleaf. [First edition] Thornton 
Heath: published by the author, 1952. £95.00

334 ——        ——        another edition.  4to. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (edges slightly chipped in places),  slip-case 
(rather worn). Pp. 256, with 14 coloured plates, 160 photographs and numerous drawings. Fourth edition, Adam 
and Charles Black, 1970. £40.00

335 ——         STILL WATER FLIES AND LURES. Dressings of 250 dry fl y, wet fl y and lure patterns, 61 of them 
illustrated in colour. Original pictorial wrappers, side-stapled, a trifl e faded. Pp. x, 64, with text illustrations and 2 
colour plates. [First edition] Thornton Heath: E.Veniard, no date [c.1960]. £15.00

336 ——        and DOWNS, Donald. MODERN FLY-TYING TECHNIQUES.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 
72, with  numerous text drawings. [First edition] Adam and Charles Black, 1973. £20.00

337 ——        (editor). FLY FISHING. Black’s Picture Sports series. Original glazed pictorial boards. Pp. 93, illustrated 
throughout. Adam and Charles Black, 1976. £20.00

338 WADDINGTON, Richard. FLY-FISHING FOR SALMON. A modern technique. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper 
(rather chipped and torn). Pp. 205, with 14 illustrations by Edward Price and Margaret Mackenzie. [First edition] 
Faber, 1951. £50.00

339 ——         FLY-FISHING FOR SALMON. A modern technique. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 205, with 14 illustrations 
by Edward Price and Margaret Mackenzie. [First edition] Faber, 1951. £35.00

340 ——         SALMON FISHING. A new philosophy. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 199, with 24 illustrations and 15 
diagrams. [First edition] Peter Davies, 1947. £20.00

341 WADE, Albert. NOTES ON THE SALMON (Salmo salar, L). Reprinted from “The Field Naturalist’s Quarterly”. 
Original wrappers. Pp. 7. Edinburgh, 1909.  £15.00

342 WALKER, C.F.  FLY-TYING AS AN ART.  Original cloth gilt (spine lettering a little dulled). Pp. 128, with 4 
plates. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins 1957. £15.00

343 WALLIS, H.F. (editor). WHERE TO FISH 1963-1964. The fi eld guide to the fi shing in rivers and lakes. Original 
green cloth gilt, spine rather faded. Pp. 408, with a large folding map in front pocket and  9 colour plates. 70th 
edition, Harmsworth Press, 1963. £20.00

344 WALSH, J.H. [“STONEHENGE”]. BRITISH RURAL SPORTS: comprising shooting, hunting, coursing, fi shing, 
hawking, racing, boating, pedestrianism, with all rural games and amusements. Thick small 8vo. Modern half levant 
morocco gilt. Pp. xx, 872, top edges gilt, with engraved portrait frontispiece and numerous illustrations. A few edges 
a little dusty and neatly repaired, but a very good copy. Ninth edition, Frederick Warne & Co., 1871.         £140.00

345 WALSINGHAM, Lord. FISH.  Original cloth gilt, rather bumped and nicked, spine faded. Pp. viii, 158, with 12 
plates. Some foxing. [First edition] Philip Allan, 1926. £20.00

346 WALTON, Isaac and COTTON, Charles.  THE COMPLETE ANGLER; or, contemplative man’s recreation: 
being a discourse on rivers, fi sh-ponds, fi sh, and fi shing. In two parts; .... with the lives of the authors: and notes 
historical, critical, supplementary and explanatory; by Sir John Hawkins, Knt. Old full calf, a few old scrapes, spine 
and hinges rather cracked and a little stripped. Pp. lxxii, 267, (i), xxiv, 111, (xi), complete with engraved portrait of 
Charles Cotton by Ryland after Lely dated 1759, 2 titles both dated 1791, 11 engraved plates (including 2 of music), 
and numerous text woodcuts of fi sh etc. Joints cracked, but contents very clean. Fifth Hawkins edition (fi rst issue) 
J.F. & C.Rivington, 1791. £350.00

Armorial bookplate and shelf-label of Rev.John Holmes of Gawdy Hall [Norfolk, demolished in the early 1940s].

347 ——         ——      another edition. Old half calf with marbled boards by Scott of Burton on Trent, rubbed, nicely 
rebacked in modern calf gilt. Pp. 512, complete with cartouche half-title with vignette (facsimile from the fi rst 
edition) bound in after the title,  2 engraved composite portraits, 13 engraved plates (margins rather stained in 
places), 2 engraved plates of music, and numerous text woodcuts. Joints cracked but sound.  [Seventh (fi rst Bagster) 
edition] Samuel Bagster, 1808. £180.00
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348  ——         ——      another edition, extensively embellished with engravings on copper and wood, from original 
paintings and drawings, by fi rst-rate artists. To which are added, an introductory essay; the Linnaean arrangement 
of the various river fi sh delineated in the work; and illustrative notes. Contemporary full straight-grained sage-green 
morocco gilt extra, the boards panelled with wide rolls in gilt and blind, the spine faded, extremities rather rubbed. 
Pp. lviii, 416, all edges gilt, complete with 13 engraved plates (some margins lightly spotted) and 77 text woodcuts. 
Second Major edition, John Major, 1824. £250.00

349 ——         ——      another edition, edited by “Ephemera”, of “Bell’s Life in London.” Original blind-stamped cloth 
gilt, edges a little darkened. Pp. xiv, 309, with woodcut frontispiece and engraved title, facsimile title,  40 woodcut 
illustrations and 3 lithographed plates, each with a leaf of explanation. Some light damp-staining to the head of the 
gutters. Second Cooke edition, Nathaniel Cooke, 1854. £140.00

350 ——         ——      another edition, edited by John Major. Bound with: JACKSON, John: THE PRACTICAL 
FLY-FISHER, more particularly for grayling or umber, with ten plates coloured by hand, representing 120 fl ies, 
natural and artifi cial. Original pale blue cloth gilt, a little marked and creased, spine slightly darkened. Pp. xv, 445, 
16, top edges gilt, with 6 tissue-guarded etched plates, 2 portraits and 74 text wood-engravings, and 10 fi nely hand-
coloured tissue-guarded plates in the second part. J.C.Nimmo [third Nimmo edition], 1889. £175.00

351 ——         ——      another edition.  Small 8vo. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xvi, 230, with frontispiece and head- 
and tail-pieces. A nice little reprint of the fi fth edition revised by Sir John Hawkins. A few leaves a little carelessly 
opened toward the end. Gay and Bird, 1901. £25.00

351 ——         ——      another edition, edited by John Major. Original dark green ribbed cloth gilt, with three blocks 
of fi sh in gilt on the upper board, spine a trifl e faded. Pp. xv, 445, top edges gilt, with 8 full-page etchings by Ben.
Damman, and numerous text woodcuts. Flyleaves, fore-edge and portrait frontispiece rather spotted, otherwise a 
very nice sound copy. George Routledge & Sons, no date [c.1905]. £65.00

352 ——         ——      another edition.  Original green buckram gilt, spine rather mellowed. Pp. (vi), 232, (vi), top 
edges gilt, untrimmed, with tipped-in colour frontispiece portrait by Jacob Huysman and 12 tipped-in colour plates 
by W.Lee Hankey. T.N.Foulis, 1913. £40.00

353 ——         ——      another edition, edited by John Major. Large 8vo. Original cloth-backed boards, a trifl e marked, 
few creases to spine. Pp. 367, untrimmed, with 16 fi ne tissue-guarded wood-engraved plates on India paper by Eric 
Fitch Daglish. [First edition thus] Thornton Butterworth, 1927. £85.00

354 ——         ——      another edition. Being a discourse of rivers, fi shponds, fi sh and fi shing not unworthy the perusal 
of most anglers. Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt. Pp. 224, top edges gilt, with 12 coloured plates, numerous other 
illustrations and endpapers by Arthur Rackham. [First trade edition] Harrap, 1931. £180.00

355 ——         ——      another edition, Large 8vo. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 224, with 12 coloured plates, 
numerous other illustrations and endpapers by Arthur Rackham. Harrap, 1979. £40.00

356  WANLESS, Alexander. ANGLING METHODS.  Original green cloth gilt. Pp. 156, (iv), with 4 coloured plates. 
A few spots. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins,  1935. £20.00

357 ——         COMPLETE FIXED SPOOL ANGLING.  Original cloth gilt, spine a little faded. Pp. 219, (ii), with 
frontispiece and text illustrations. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, 1953. £20.00

358 ——         LIGHT-LINE FLY FISHING FOR SALMON.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 100, with text 
illustrations. [First edition] Herbert Jenkins, [1946].  £20.00

359 WARD, Francis. ANIMAL LIFE UNDER WATER.  Original cloth gilt, spine faded and a little marked. Pp. x, 178, 
with 5 colour and 48 half-tone plates. A few spots. [First edition] Cassell & Co., 1919.  £25.00

360 ——         MARVELS OF FISH LIFE as revealed by the camera. Original blue cloth gilt, a little worn, nick to head 
of spine. Pp. x, 196, profusely illustrated and with colour frontispiece. Top edges of 3 preliminary leaves a little 
chipped and creased, scattered foxing. [First edition] Cassell & Co., 1911. £15.00

361 WATKINS-PITCHFORD, D.J. (“BB”) (illustrator): OWEN, Ieuan D. TROUT FISHERMAN’S SAGA. 
Fisherman’s choice series. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 89, with dustwrapper, frontispiece and decorations 
by D.J.Watkins-Pitchford (“BB”). A fi ne copy. [First edition] Putnam, 1959. £85.00

362 WATSON, John.  THE ENGLISH LAKE DISTRICT FISHERIES. The Angler’s Library series, edited by Sir 
Herbert Maxwell and F.G.Afl alo. Original decorated cloth gilt, re-cased. Pp. xi, 271, with 12 illustrations and a 
folding map. [First edition] George Routledge & Sons, 1899. £75.00

363 ——        ——       another editoon. Foreword by Sir Herbert Maxwell. Original cloth-backed boards gilt. Pp. xiv, 
271, with 12 illustrations. T.N.Foulis, [1925]. £45.00

364 ——         SKETCHES OF BRITISH SPORTING FISHES.  Original green cloth gilt. Pp. (viii), 144, uncut and 
largely unopened. Scattered foxing. Chapman and Hall, 1890. £30.00

365 WEBSTER, David. THE ANGLER AND THE LOOP-ROD.  Original pictorial green cloth gilt. Pp. xiv, 340, (ii), 
with frontispiece portrait, 4 coloured lithograph plates (including 2 fi ne plates of fl ies), 2 pages of diagrams and 2 
text illustrations. [First edition] William Blackwood and Sons, 1885. £95.00

366 WELLINGTON, V.Carron. THE ADVENTURES OF A SPORTING ANGLER.  Original cloth gilt. Pp. xii, 248, 
with 16 plates. [First edition] Oliver & Boyd, 1952.  £25.00

367 WEST, Leonard. THE NATURAL TROUT FLY AND ITS IMITATION. Being an angler’s record of insects seen 
at the waterside and the method of tying fl ies. Large 8vo. Original brown buckram gilt, dustwrapper (a little dusty, 
torn in the top fold). Pp. 164, with 18 plates (13 in colour). Flyleaves slightly browned, otherwise a fi ne copy, in the 
scarce wrapper. Second edition, revised and enlarged, Liverpool: William Potter,  1921. £150.00
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368 WILLIAMS, A.Courtney. A DICTIONARY OF TROUT FLIES and of fl ies for sea-trout & grayling. Original 
cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. 376, with 16 plates, 8 in colour. [First edition] A.& C.Black, 1949. £45.00

369 ——         “FIRESIDE FISHING”. A book of angling yarns. Small 8vo. Original cloth. Pp. xii, 85, (ii), with 8 plates. 
[First edition] A.& C.Black, 1928. £20.00

370 ——         TROUT FLIES. A discussion and a dictionary. Half blue calf gilt prize binding. Pp. xi, 224, top edges 
gilt, with 15 plates, 6 of fl ies in colour. [First edition] A.& C.Black, 1932. £75.00

371 ——         another copy. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. xi, 224, top edges gilt, with 15 plates, 6 of fl ies in colour. [First 
edition] A.& C.Black, 1932. £35.00

372 WILSON, Dermot. FISHING THE DRY FLY.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. x, 217, with 12 plates. Adam 
and Charles Black, 1974. £25.00

373 WILSON, James, and “Oakleigh”. THE ROD AND THE GUN. Being two treatises on angling and shooting. 
New edition. With a new introduction by James Wentworth Day. Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper. Pp. vii, 460, with 
frontispiece and text illustrations. Facsimile edition, EP Publishing, 1972.  £30.00

374 WILSON, T.K. TROUT BY ALL MEANS.  Original cloth gilt, dustwrapper (a little worn). Pp. 117, with frontispiece 
portrait and 8 pages of plates. [First edition] Angling Times, 1966. £15.00

Tim Wilson, “Broughton Point” of the Yorkshire Post, was secretary of the Aire Fishing Club and a well-known 
Yorkshire sportsman for many years.

375 ——         THE TROUT SPINNER’S COMPANION.  Original pictorial wrappers. Pp. 88, (viii), with portrait 
frontispiece and illustrations. [First edition] Skipton: The Skipton Printers, 1952. £15.00

Tim Wilson, “Broughton Point” of the Yorkshire Post, was secretary of the Aire Fishing Club and a well-known 
Yorkshire sportsman for many years.

376 WOOLLEY, Roger. THE FLY-FISHER’S FLIES. With illustrations and description of nearly two hundred fl ies 
(Ephemeridae, Trichoptera, Perlidae, Diptera). 12mo. Original green cloth gilt. Pp. 60, with frontispiece and 
numerous text illustrations. Scarce. [First edition] Fishing Gazette, 1938. £60.00

377 ——         MODERN TROUT FLY DRESSING.  12mo. Original brown  cloth gilt. Pp. viii, 224, with 29 plates and 
1 folding plate of drawings. Scarce. [First edition] Fishing Gazette, 1932. £120.00
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